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CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

September 25, 2017 

Citizens, Honorable Mayor and City Commission: 

Pursuant to the City Code, the Adopted Capital Improvement Program (CIP) of the City of Safety Harbor for Fiscal Years 
2017/2018 - 2021/2022 is hereby presented to the City Commission. The CIP budget is prepared in coordination with the 
Capital Improvement Element of the City's Comprehensive Plan, which is due annually in December. 

The CIP includes all projects and equipment (with a useful life of ten or more years) that exceed $25,000 as well as projects 
and equipment with fewer years of useful life that meet the criteria of capital improvements. Staff continues to include 
maps and pictures related to the projects in the CIP whenever possible. The CIP contains five-year summa1ies by project 
type, by fund and revenues by source. The revenue summaiy includes fund balance and cany-overs in the "other" catego1y. 
Only new revenues ai·e listed by source. A summaiy page is provided detailing each project. The summa1y sheet includes 
project location, description, justification, funding source and cost detail. 

The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) for FY 2017/ 18 - FY 2021/22 is presented with funded projects totaling 
$38,743,160 of which $13,253,460 is planned for expenditure dming the FY 2017/ 18 Budget Yeai·. Expenditures by 
catego1y in FY 2017/ 18 are: Drainage - $558,000; Streets/Sidewalks - $500,000; Capital Projects - $ 1,879,400; Water & 
Wastewater - $378,060; Sanitation - $545,000; Water & Wastewater R & R - $8,490,000; Pai'kland - $485,000; 
Transpo1tation Impact Fees - $306,000; and CRA - $ 112,000. 

All budgeted expenditures are balanced with estimated revenues. In preparing the CIP, all revenue sources were utilized 
and each fund was programmed in such a manner as to maximize the number of projects that could be implemented with 
available funding, manpower and other known constraints within the adopted fiscal year. If sufficient funding is not 
available, projects are either defened to a later year, deleted, or unfunded, in which case staff seeks the availability of 
potential grant funding or alternate funding mechanisms. Some of the projects included in the capital plan ai·e on-going 
maintenance, repair, and renewal projects that ai·e funded on an annual basis. Management will work within cmTent and 
future budgeta1y constraints. However, in order to satisfy full funding of all projects within the five year CIP, a multitude 
of funding sources will be needed including Penny for Pinellas, State Revenue Shaiing, State and Federal Grants, 
Enterprise Fund Revenue, Impact Fees, and CRA funds. Additionally, in order to fully fund all projects, new debt will 
need to be issued beginning in FY 2017/ 18 and ending in FY 2021/22. 

The following projects do not represent all capital expenditures, only CIP projects. Each depa1tment and Fund has 
recm1ing capital expenditures that do not meet the criteria to be a CIP project. 

By fo1mally adopting a five-yeai· program and its first-yeai· relationship to the budget, the Commission establishes a fum 
statement relative to upcoming City improvements. The Capital Program presents a legislative declaration of intent of 
future projects. The anticipated means of financing each project will be evaluated and discussed each yeai·. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Matthew Spoor 
City Manager 
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CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

FUNDING SOURCE DESCRIPTIONS 

Stormwater Utility Fees: The City of Safety Harbor Commission adopted an ordinance effective November 1, 1991 establishing 
the Stormwater Utility Fee. The cmTent rate, as adopted by the City Commission December 19, 2016 and effective January 1, 
2017, is $8.50 per ERU (Equivalent Residential Unit) and is set to increase to $10.00 October 1, 2017. 

Local Option Gas Tax: Pinellas County levied a tax on motor foe! in accordance with Florida Statute 336.025(l)(a). The State 
of Florida collects and remits the tax to Pinellas Cotmty and the City receives its proceeds according to the disu·ibution fo1mula 
in the lnterlocal Agreement. Per the terms of the first amendment of the Interlocal Agreement, the agreement expires on 
December 31, 2017. These revenues are restricted to use for road or su·eet improvements. 

Penny for Pinellas: These revenues are the 1 % sales tax reapproved in Pinellas Cotmty by voter referendum in March 1997, 
effective for 10 years tmtil January 2010. The referendum for another ten year extension took place in 2007, effective tmtil 
Janua1y 2020. A referendum vote to extend the tax for an additional ten years through 2030 is scheduled for November 7, 2017. 
The State of Florida Department of Revenue collects the tax and remits to Pinellas Cotmty. The City receives its distribution of 
1.2282% in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement with Pinellas County. These revenues are restricted to use on Infrasu·ucture 
and are refened to as "Penny for Pinellas" . 

Water and Wastewater Fund Revenues: These revenues are derived from regular charges for service to customers of the City's 
Water and Wastewater System. The cmTent rate stiucture for water is a tiered water rate table adopted December 19, 2016 that 
provided for an annual 11.50 percent increase for five years beginning Janua1y 1, 2017. 

Sewer Development Fee: This fee was established in 1978 by City ordinance. The fee for new residents is $400.00 for the first 
water closet and $100.00 for each additional water closet. These dollars are restricted for system expansion. 

Parkland Dedication Fee: Parkland fees were established in 1990 for new residential tmits. The fee is $315 .00 per residence. The 
revenue is restricted to use for improvements of park facilities . 

Sanitation Refose Charges: These revenues are derived from regular charges for service to customers of the City's Sanitation 
system. Effective October 1, 2009, the monthly residential rate is $22.32. These charges were not adjusted as a result of the 
comprehensive utility rate sh1dy adopted by City Commission December 19, 2016. 

Other: Other sources of ftmding include grants from state and local governments, cooperative fonds, balances fo1ward (prior year 
available fond balance), interest earned on reserves and investments, debt proceeds and non-revenue ti·ansfers from other fonds. 
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ADOPilD FY2018-2022 CIP-SUMMARYBYYFAR 

P1·oject Name Project# Fund Dhision Account# 
FY 

2017/2018 
FY 

2018/2019 
FY 

2019/2020 
FY 

2020/2021 
FY 

2021/2022 
Fhe Yeu 

Total 

FUNDID CIP PROJECTS 
GOvmNMENTAL FUNDS 
Street Resurfacing Program ST00!3 Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 300,000 300,000 200,000 500,000 1,300,000 

Roadway Underdrain R&R ST0034 Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000 

Miscellaneous Street Repair ST0039 Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 40,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 240,000 

Sidewalk Repair and Replacemmt STOOOl Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 40,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 220,000 

Curo Replacements ST0019 Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 175,000 

New Sidewal< Construction ST0032 Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 20,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 120,000 

Street Sign ~rovemmt ST0038 Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 75,000 

Bridge ~rovements ST0031 Street ~rovement Streets 014-2031-541-6300 110,000 110,000 

Marina channel dredging MARO!O Marina Boat Basin Marina 015-2057-575-6300 60,000 125,000 185,000 

Replace Vehicle #&'J4 PS\/007 Capital Projects Fire Control 032-3022-522-6401 80,000 80,000 

Replace Vehicle #801 PS\/006 Capital Projects Fire Control 032-3022-522-6401 70,000 70,000 

Replace Vehicle #802 PS\/010 Capital Projects Fire Control 032-3022-522-6401 70,000 70,000 

Replace Vehicle #852 PS\/009 Capital Projects Fire Control 032-3022-522-6401 650,000 650,000 

Replace Vehicle #805 PD\/004 Capital Projects F.ngineering 032-3025-539-6401 28,000 28,000 

Main Street Intersections Brick Street Reconstruction ST0041 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6300 50,000 200,000 250,000 

West Side of Philippe Parkway South ofF.nterprise ~- ST0042 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6300 30,000 100,000 130,000 

Citywide Brick Street Res !oration ST0028 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6300 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000 

Material Storage Containment System- Allocated PWI005 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6300 50,000 50,000 

Replace 1999 DulllJ Truck (Vehicle #341) ST\/005 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6401 94,000 94,000 

Replace 20041-Ton DulllJ Truck (Vehicle #350) ST\/004 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6401 51,000 51,000 

Replace 1999 Aerial Lift Truck (Vehicle #343) ST\/006 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6401 164,900 164,900 

Replace 19991-Ton DulllJ Truck(Vehicle #415) ST\/007 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6401 40,400 40,400 

Replace 20061 1/2 Ton Flatbed Truck (Vehicle #369) ST\/008 Capital Projects Streets 032-3031-541-6401 86,600 86,600 

Fuel tank mmitoring system FLF.003 Capital Projects Fleet 032-3033-519-6440 25,000 25,000 

ubraiy 2nd Floor Meeting Room Addition IB2020 Capital Projects l.Jbraiy 032-3055-571-6200 300,000 2,000,000 2,300,000 

ubraiy Partial Caipet Replacement LBCARP Capital Projects !.Jbraiy 032-3055-571-6300 10,400 10,400 

Commmity Center ~rovements - Building PR0052 Capital Projects Recreation 032-3056-572-6200 850,000 850,000 

Commmity Center ~rovements - Other than Building PR0052 Capital Projects Recreation 032-3056-572-6300 185,000 100,000 285,000 

Rigs by Center ~rovements PR0038 Capital Projects Recreation 032-3056-572-6300 25,000 25,000 

Clearwater Capital Joint Use Agreemmt PR0067 Capital Projects Recreation 032-3056-572-6300 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000 

Replacemmt ofVehicle #450 PK\/008 Capital Projects Recreation 032-3056-572-6401 98,000 98,000 

Replacemmt of Vehicle #447 PK\/011 Capital Projects Recreation 032-3056-572-6401 25,000 25,000 

Floor Cleaning Machine PR0066 Capital Projects Recreation 032-3056-572-6440 15,000 15,000 
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ADOPTID FY2018-2022 CIP-SUMMARYBYYF.AR 

Project Name Project# Fund Dhision Acc.ount# 
FY 

2017/2018 
FY 

2018/2019 
FY 

2019/2020 
FY 

2020/2021 
FY 

2021/2022 
FiwYear 

Total 

Parks & BM Admin Land Acq 

Fishing Pier Shelter hnproveirents 

MSP & NCP Storage l!qJroveirents 

SHCP Ball Field light Replaceirent 

Mease Parle Playground Replaceirent 

Boat Rarrp Decking Replaceirent 

MSP Tennis Court light Replacement 

SHCP Turf Replacement & Additions 

SHCP Walking Trail 

NCP l!qJrovements 

SHCP hrigation, FJectric & Contactor Replacements 

SHCP Ball Field l!qJroveirents 

SHCP Dugout l!qJrovements 

Ian Tilhmnn Skate Parle Shade Sbucture 

Outdoor Fitness Zones 

Replace Vehicle #400 

Parks Bobcat & Trailer 

Replace 199'2 Ford Tractor & Tiller (ID #949 in Parks) 

Parks Utility Vehicle 

Parlcs F.quipment Replacement & Renewal 

Portable Generator Replacements 

Kubota Backhoe Replacement 

Waterfront Parle Phase II 

FollyFanm hnprovements (Weiss property) 

F.lmStreet Property Development (old school grounds) 

Philippe Parle Pedestrian Bridge 

Miscellaneous Bicycle!Pedestrian Projects 

MLK Sidewalk at Folly Fanm 

Veterans Meimrial l!qJrovements 

Baran off Oak Tree Reinforcement 

17-foot Artificial Holiday Tree for Gaz.ebo 
Oak Tree li~tnin~ Protection sistem 

BllAND 

PR0057 

PR0022 

PKI024 

PKI005 

MAROll 

PR0039 

PR0064 

PKI032 

PKI031 

PKI030 

PKI027 

PKI028 

PR0033 

PKI033 

PK\/010 

PKF.007 

PKIO!O 

PKID08 

PKF006 

PR0040 

PKID09 

CRAWPD 

FOUX 

PDI006 

PDI009 

ST0044 

ST0045 

PKI026 

CRTREE 

CRHOLT 
CRTRFE 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Capital Projects 

Parldand 

Parldand 

Parldand 

Transportation l!qJact Fee 

Transportation l!qJact Fee 

Transportation l!qJact Fee 

CRA 

CRA 

CRA 
CRA 

Parks 

Parks 

Parks 

Parks 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parks 

Parks 

Parks 

Parlcs 

Streets 

Streets 

Streets 

Parlcs 

Parks 

Parks 
Parks 

032-3058-5n-6100 

032-3058-572-6200 

032-3058-572-6200 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6300 

032-3058-572-6401 

032-3058-572-6440 

032-3058-572-6440 

032-3058-572-6440 

032-3058-572-6440 

032-3058-572-6440 

032-3058-572-6440 

063-3058-572-6300 

063-3058-572-6300 

063-6058-572-6300 

064-6031-541-6300 

064-6031-541-6300 

064-6031-541-6300 

067-6517-515-6300 

067-6517-515-6300 

067-6517-515-6300 
067-6517-515-6300 

155,000 

40,000 

250,000 

75,000 

50,000 

20,000 

45,000 

23,000 

13,000 

400,000 

85,000 

150,000 

100,000 

56,000 

82,000 

13,000 

10,000 
7,000 

160,000 

50,000 

35,000 

28,000 

15,000 

25,000 

51,000 

80,000 

25,000 

13,000 

32,000 

80,000 

15,000 

60,000 

28,000 

500,000 

60,000 

13,000 

35,000 

45,000 

500,000 

155,000 

40,000 

250,000 

75,000 

50,000 

20,000 

160,000 

50,000 

35,000 

28,000 

30,000 

80,000 

25,000 

120,000 

25,000 

45,000 

23,000 

39,000 

146,000 

80,000 

45,000 

400,000 

85,000 

150,000 

100,000 

56,000 

82,000 

13,000 

10,000 . 
7,000 

TOTAL GOVERNMINTAL FUNDS $ 3,282,400 S 1,277,000 S 1,660,000 $ 3,598,300 $ 1,529,600 Sll,347,300 
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ADOPTID FY2018-2022 CIP -SUMMARYBYYFAR 

Project Name Project# Fund Dhision Acc.ount# 
FY 

2017/2018 
FY 

2018/2019 
FY 

2019/2020 
FY 

2020/2021 
FY 

2021/2022 
Fiw Year 

Total 

FN'IRFRPRISEFUNDS 

Stonnwater ffil)roveirents DR0006 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6300 $ 240,000 $ $ 65,000 $ 130,000 $ 75,000 s 510,000 

Pipe Relining DR0050 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6300 150,000 114,000 105,000 110,000 75,000 554,000 

Philippe Parkway Sidewalk Flum! ST0035 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6300 2,500 19,000 21,500 

2nd Street South at 6th A venue Intersection ffil)JOVellY!nts ST0046 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6300 2,500 43,000 45,500 

Coventiy F.ast OJ!~-sac PavellY!nt ffil)JOVellY!nts ST0047 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6300 2,500 24,000 26,500 

MLK Street at Powhatan Street PavellY!nt hnprovellY!nts ST0048 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6300 2,500 45,000 47,500 

Material Storage Contamnt System - Allocated PWI005 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6300 50,000 50,000 

Replace 1991 Ford 12-yard du1Jll truck (Vehicle #337) SMV006 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6401 148,000 148,000 

Replace 2002 3/4 Ton Dump Truck (Vehicle #348) SMV003 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6401 44,000 44,000 

Replace 2000 GMC Kodiak Du1Jll (Vehicle #344) SMV008 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6401 103,000 103,000 

Zero-Tum Radius Comrercial G:ade Mower SMF.008 Stonnwater Stonnwater 011-2037-53&-6440 10,000 10,000 

City Hall Networlc Server ReplacellY!nt WSIE04 Water& Wastewater Infonmtion Technology 041-4016-513-6440 130,000 130,000 

City-wide Phone System ReplacellY!nt WSIF.02 Water & Wastewater Infonmtion Technology 041-4016-513-6440 90,060 90,060 

Plotter. Shared Use by Fngineering/1.eisure Services/Library WSIF.03 Water & Wastewater Infonmtion Technology 041-4016-513-6440 11,000 11,000 

Material Storage Contamnt System- Allocated PWI005 Water & Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-6300 25,000 25,000 

Replace 3/4 Ton Pick Up Truck (Vehicle #203) WTV005 Water & Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-640 I 30,000 30,000 

Replace Water Quality Utility Van (Vehicle #236) WTV006 Water & Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-640 I 32,000 32,000 

Replace 2004 GMC Sierra 2500 Pickup (Vehicle #204) WTV007 Water & Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-640 I 45,000 45,000 

Replace Portable light Towers #618 and #639 WTE005 Water & Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-6440 30,000 30,000 

Replace Portable Air Co1Jllressor #629 WTE006 Water& Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-6440 20,000 20,000 

Replace Wellpoint Pu1Jll WTE002 Water& Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-6440 50,000 50,000 

Replace Forldift (Vehicle #993) WTE008 Water & Wastewater Water 041-4035-533-6440 75,000 75,000 

Material Storage Contamnt System- Allocated PWI005 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-6300 25,000 25,000 

Replace 5-Yard Dump Truck (Vehicle #217) SWV004 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-6401 90,000 90,000 

Replace 2005 I-Ton Hydro Jet Truck (Vehicle #274) SWV003 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-640 I 120,000 120,000 

Replace TV Step Van (Vehicle #206) SWV002 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-640 I 275,000 275,000 

Replace Portable Pu1Jll #620 SWF.006 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-6440 57,000 57,000 

SCAD A System Survey & Design SWF007 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-6440 50,000 50,000 

SCAD A System Phase I SWF008 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-6440 75,000 75,000 

SCADA System Phase II SWF009 Water & Wastewater Wastewater 041-4036-535-6440 75,000 75,000 
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ADOPTID FY2018-2022 CIP-SUMMARYBYYF.AR 

Project Name Project# Fund Dhision Account# 
FY 

2017/2018 
FY 

2018/2019 
FY 

2019/2020 
FY 

2020/2021 
FY 

2021/2022 
lheYeal' 

Total 

Material Storage Contamnt System - Allocated 

Replace Side l.oader#316 

Replace roll-offtruck#331 

E'llended Cab Pick Up #399 

Replace side loaders #317 

Replace Front l.oader#5!4 

Duiqister Transporter (Vehicle #318) 

Replace Side Loader #308 

Refurnish (1) Side l.oader#509 

Replace Side Loader #309 

Replace Rear Loader #303 

Replace Rear Loader #304 

Recycling Containers 

CNG Filling Station (m>ved to Sanitation FYl 7 not funded) 

O:een Springs Subdivision Water Main 

Huntington Office Paik/North City Parle Water Main 

Fspiritu Santo Springs/Washington Brennan Water Main 2 

Cypress Trace Water Main 

North Bay Hills Water Main Replacement Phase m 
Seminole Parle and Hamor Heights Water Main 

Philippe Pointe Pedestrian Bridge Water Main 

Pinellas A venue Water Main & Fire Protection 

North Bay Hills Water Main Replacement Phase IV 

Maple Way Water Lines -Survey & Design 

Radio Frequency Meter Replacement 

Northeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Washington-Brennan/N. Bayshore Sewer Replacement 1 

Water & Wastewater!& I Study 

North Bayshore Lift Station Force Main Repair 

Briar Oeek Mobile Home Conmmity Reline Sewer Main 1 

Cypress Trace Force Main Relocation 

Highlands Lift Station Repair 

PWI005 

SN\/015 

SN\/026 

SN\/021 

SN\/027 

SN\/025 

SN\/022 

SN\/024 

SN\/023 

SN\/028 

SN\/029 

SN\/030 

SNF002 

FLF006 

UT0084 

UT0086 

UT0091 

UTW002 

UT0097 

UT0096 

UT0095 

UT0094 

UTWOOl 

UTW003 

UTO!OI 

UT0005 

UT0085 

UTS003 

UTOI02 

UT0087 

UTS002 

UT0093 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 

Water & Wastewater R & R 
Water & Wastewater R & R 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Sanitation 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Wastewater 

Wastewater 

Wastewater 

Wastewater 

Wastewater 

Wastewater 
Wastewater 

044-4532-534-6300 

044-4532-534-6401 

044-4532-534-6401 

044-4532-534-6401 

044-4532-534-6401 

044-4532-534-6401 

044-4532-534-6401 

044-4532-534-6401 

044-4532-534-6401 
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ADOPTID W2018-2022 CIP -SUMMARYBYYFAR 

Pl'oject Name Pl'Oject # Fund Dhision Account# 
FY 

2017/2018 

}Y 

2018/2019 
FY 

2019/2020 
FY 

2020/2021 

}Y 

2021/2022 

Fhe Year 

Total 

Joyce & Irwin Street Sewer Line 2 Uf0074 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 1,500,000 1,500,000 

South Geen Springs Subdivision Reline Sewer Main Uf0078 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 1,000,000 1,000,000 
North Bayshore Lift Station Repair Uf0089 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 60,000 60,000 

Baywoods i II & ill Subdivisions Reline Sewer Mains 3 Uf0092 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 2,100,000 2,100,000 

Cypress Hollow Lift Station Repair uro100 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 100,000 100,000 
Southwest Sanitary Sewer Main Relining ursoo1 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 900,000 900,000 
Hamor Woods Lift Station Repair Uf0103 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 100,000 100,000 
Master Lift Station hnprovements UfS004 Water & Wastewater R & R Wastewater 048-4036-535-6300 50,000 50,000 

TOTAL ffiTERPRISEFUNDS $ 9,971,060 $ 6,452,800 S 7,035,000 $ 2,777,000 $ 1,160,000 $27,395,860 

TOTAL RJNDID CIP PROJECTS $13,253,460 $ 7,729,800 S 8,695,000 $ 6,375,300 $ 2,689,600 $38,743,160 

UNFUNDID PROJECTS 
Stonnwater inJ>rovelll!llts DR0006 $ 260,000 $ 500,000 $ - $ 50,000 $ 810,000 
Street Resurfacing Program ST0013 200,000 200,000 400,000 
Sidewalk Repair and Replacement STOOOI 5,000 5,000 
Bridge hnprovements ST0031 25,000 25,000 25,000 75,000 

New Sidewalk Construction ST0032 5,000 5,000 
Miscellaneous Street Repair ST0039 10,000 100,000 100,000 210,000 
Roadway Underdrain R&R ST0034 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000 
Corb Replacements ST0019 25,000 25,000 50,000 

CNGFilling Station FLF006 300,000 300,000 
Elm Street Property Development (old school grounds) PDI006 250,000 250,000 

TOTAL UNRJl\'DID PROJECTS $ 830,000 $ 650,000 s 600,000 $ 225,000 $ 2,305,000 

1 Projected to be bond-funded in FYl8 
2 Projected to be bond-funded in FYl9 
3 Projected to be bond-funded in FY20 
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5-YEAR REVlNUEFOR CIP PROJF.cTS 

BYSOURCE 

TOTAL 

2017/ 18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 5YRCIP 

Stonnwater Revenue $ 185,620 $ 201,800 $ 187,500 $ 317,000 $ 195,000 $ 1,086,920 

Penny for Pinellas 1,851,710 859,590 987,860 l,ll8,390 781,920 5,599,470 

Local Option Gas Tax 254,300 130,000 256,900 220,000 259,500 1,120,700 

Ad Valorem Taxes - CRA ll2,000 ll2,000 

Miscellaneous/Other Revenue 109,400 236,550 297,700 643,650 

Interest Income 52,620 52,610 88,940 27,410 27,680 249,260 

Interfund Transfers In 8,315,000 1,891,llO 3,090,000 200,000 400,000 13,896,llO 

Debt Proceeds (JI ater/W astewater) 378,060 3,806,690 2,377,000 1,000,000 7,561,750 

Balance Carryfoiward (Capital Improvement) 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Balance Carryfoiward (Stonnwater) 347,450 50,000 397,450 

Balance Carryfoiward (Street IJ:q>rovement) 45,700 63,100 60,500 169,300 

Balance Carryfoiward (Marina) 60,000 100,000 160,000 

Balance Carryfoiward (Jlater/Wastewater) 375,000 1,010,000 1,085,000 515,000 2,985,000 

Balance Carryfoiward (Sanitation) 545,000 728,000 424,300 120,950 152,300 1,970,550 

Balance Carryfoiward (Transportation IJ:q>act) 306,000 306,000 

Balance Carryfoiward (Parkland) 485,000 485,000 

Total $ 13,253,460 $ 7,729,800 $ 8,695,000 $ 6,375,300 $ 2,689,600 $ 38,743,160 

5-YEAR CAPITAL EXPENDIT1JRES 

BYTYPE 

TOTAL 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 5YRCIP 

General Government $ 343,060 $ 25,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 368,060 

Public Safety 150,000 70,000 650,000 870,000 

PhysicalF.nvironment 9,768,000 6,452,800 7,035,000 2,777,000 1,160,000 27,192,800 

Transportation 876,000 430,000 885,000 745,300 826,600 3,762,900 

Culture/Recreation 

Total 

2,266,400 672,000 705,000 2,203,000 703,000 6,549,400 

$ 13,253,460 $ 7,729,800 $ 8,695,000 $ 6,375,300 $ 2,689,600 $ 38,743,160 
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5-YEAR REVENUE FOR CIP PROJF.cTS 
BY SOURCE 

Balance Carryforward (Parkland) 

Balance Canyfo1ward (Transportation Impact) 
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Balance Canyfo1ward (Marina) 

Balance Carryfo1ward (Street Improvement) 

Balance Carryforward (Stormwater) 

Balance Carryforward (Capital Improvement) 

Debt Proceeds ~ater/Wastewater) 

Interfund Transfers In 

Interest Income 

Miscellaneous/Other Revenue 

Ad Valorem Taxes - CRA 
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5-YEAR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

BYF1JND 

CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

TOTAL5YR 

2017/ 18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/2022 OP 

Stonnwater $ 558,000 $ 227,000 $ 213,000 $ 367,000 $ 195,000 $ 1,560,000 

Street Improvement 500,000 330,000 520,000 420,000 720,000 2,490,000 

Marina Boat Bas in 60,000 125,000 185,000 

Capital Projects 1,879,400 887,000 1,015,000 3,178,300 809,600 7,769,300 

Water & Wastewater 378,060 180,000 277,000 195,000 275,000 1,305,060 

Sanitation 545,000 728,000 545,000 325,000 450,000 2,593,000 

Water & Wastewater R & R 8,490,000 5,317,800 6,000,000 1,890,000 240,000 21,937,800 

Parkland 485,000 485,000 

Transpo,tation Impact Fees 306,000 306,000 

Connmmity Redevelopment 112.000 112.000 

Total $ 13,253,460 $ 7,729,800 $ 8,695,000 $ 6,375,300 $ 2,689,600 $ 38,743,160 
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5-YEAR TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BY FUND 
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FUND# 011 -STORMWATER 

RE\'INillS: 

Stormwater Revenue * 
futerest 

Total Revenues 

2017/18 201&'19 

$ 1,370,000 $ 1,411,100 

24,930 25,200 
1,394,930 1,436,300 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

$ 1,453,433 $ 1,497,036 $ 1,541,947 

25,500 25,800 26,100 
1,478,933 1,522,836 1,568,047 

CanyOver 352,590 5,140 19,190 78,873 22,859 

TOTAL RE\'INillS S 1.747.520 $ 1.441,440 S L498z123 S 1,601.709 S 1.590:206 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
Capital hq>rovemmts 

Stollll\vater hq>roveIIEnts 

Pipe Relining 
Street hq>roveIIEnt Projects 

2nd St. S. @ 6th Ave. futersection hq>roveIIEllts 
Coventry Fase Cul-de-sac PaveIIEllt hq>roveIIEnt 

MIK @ Powhatan PaveIIEnt hq>roveIIEnts 
Material Storage Contairurent System- Allocated 

Replace 2002 3/4 Ton DuJ11> Truck (Vehicle #348) 

Replace 1991 Ford 12-yard duJ11> truck (Vehicle #337) 
Replace 2000 GJC Kodiak DuJ11> (Vehicle #344) 
Zero-Tum Radius CollJIErcial Gade Mower 

Capital hq>roveIIEnts Total 

Proj # 

DR0006 

DR0050 

ST0035 

ST0046 
ST0047 

ST0048 

PWI005 
SM\!'003 

SM\!'006 
SM\!'008 

SMIDl8 

240,000 

150,000 
2,500 

2,500 
2,500 

2,500 

148,000 

10,000 

558,000 

114,000 

19,000 

50,000 
44,000 

227,000 

65,000 

105,000 

43,000 

213,000 

130,000 

110,000 

24,000 

103,000 

367,000 

75,000 

75,000 

45,000 

195,000 

Stormwater Dept. Costs 1,088,630 1,099,500 1,110,500 1,116,100 1,121,700 

futerfund Transfers Out 

To Debt Service Funds 

Total futerfund Transfers Out 

95,750 

95,750 

95,750 

95,750 
95,750 

95,750 

95,750 

95,750 
95,750 

95,750 

FUND RESIRVE 5,140 19,190 78,873 22,859 178,456 

BUDGEIID APPROPRIATIONS S 1,747,520 $ 1,441 ,440 S 1,498,123 $ 1,601,709 S 1,590,906 

* FY18 rate study increase to $10.00 fromFYl 7 rate of$8.50 
FY19 to FY22 annual 3% increase per rate study 

UNFlJNDID PROJECTS 
Stollll\vater hq>roveIIEnts DR0006 $ 260,000 $ 500,000 $ - $ 50,000 $ 
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Fund No: 11 
Department: 37 -Stonnwater 
Project Title: Stonnwater Drainage 
Funding Source: Stonnwater Revenue, Other 
Location: Citywide 
Account: Ol 1-2037-538-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Storrnwater Improvements DR0006 240,000 65,000 130,000 75,000 510,000 

Pipe Relining DROOSO 150,000 114,000 105,000 110,000 75,000 554,000 

Philppe Parkway Snewalk Fhnne ST0035 2,500 19,000 21,500 

2nd Street South at 6th Avenue Intersecfun Improvements ST0046 2,500 43,000 45,500 

Coventry East CuJ.de-sac Pavement Improvements ST0047 2,500 24,000 26,500 

MLI( Street at Powhatan Street Pavement Improvements ST0048 2,500 45,000 47,500 

Matern! Storage Containment System PWIOOS 50,000 50,000 

TOTAL $ 400,000 S 183,000 $ 213,000 S 264,000 $ 195,000 S 1,255,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

ONGOING 

Citywide Stormwater Improvements: Provides the minor improvements to st01m drain system at various 
locations throughout the city. Provides for short stretches of pipe, ditch work and drainage strncnires, i.e. 
catch basins. Specific st01mwater improvement locations are listed below. 

Pipe Relining: Existing drainage pipes, especially conugated metal pipes are deteliorating at various 
locations throughout the city. These funds will allow repair of pipes on an as needed basis. Specific pipe 
relining locations are listed below. 

STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS: Development and implementation of specific creek/ditch bank or 
other st01mwater strncnire repair or replacement projects where erosion issues ai·e causing damage to the 
existing bank, both private and public property, the drainage area and overall sto1mwater system. The goal 
of this program is to provide improvements to the citywide sto1m drainage system at various locations 
throughout the City as the need arises. Sufficient funds have not been identified to fully fund all projects; 
cmTently projects totaling $260,000 in FY 17/18, $500,000 in FY 18/ 19 and $50,000 in FY 20/21 ai·e 
unfunded. 
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FY 17/18 

Mullet Creek @ Harbor Lake Drive: Erosion along plivate property has realigned the creek located in a 
City stonnwater easement and displaced soil into the flow line. The soil needs to be removed, both directions 
of location need stabilized, and the creek straightened. This ditch canies stonnwater flow from other areas 
of the city and helps prevent valious localized flooding. 

FY 18/19 

Tall Pines Drive: Design: Years of stonnwater flow and time itself is eroding the banks of the ditch within 
the light-of-way of Tall Pine Drive. This site needs 650 feet of dredging and bank stabilization behind 
Rainbow Comt. A block wall on plivate prope1ty adjacent to the light-of-way is showing signs of 
unde1mining and potential collapse. Should the wall collapse, it would block the flow and flooding could 
occur. This ditch canies sto1mwater flow from other areas of the City and helps prevent various localized 
flooding. Design costs programmed for this project are cmTently unfhnded. 

FY 19/20 

Tall Pine Drive: Construction: Constmction phase begins to stabilize the bank of the ditch that flows 
directly into the Bishop Creek attenuation pond. Constmction costs for this project are cmTently unfhnded. 

FY 20/21 

Bishop Creek Harbor Woods: Due to the volume of sto1mwater that travels this section of Bishop Creek 
silt and sediment are deposited in this area from up stream. Periodic dredging is needed to obtain flow to 
Tampa Bay. 

FY 21/22 

101h Avenue North and 3 rd Street North Design: Drainage is out of date catch boxes and pipes need to be 
replaced. (CMP/Brick) 

PIPE RELINING: This project entails the annual rehabilitation/reconstmction of salvageable, deteriorated 
sto1m drain lines. Existing com1gated metal pipes are deteliorating at valious locations throughout the City. 
These fonds will allow for the repair of the dete1iorated and collapsing pipes. 

FY 17/18 
250 9th Ave. North: (2) - 430 feet - 18 inch x 24 inch pipes that are in need oflining to eliminate groundwater 
infiltration and pipe collapse. 

FY 18/19 
Park Street: Approximately 325 feet of 24 inch RCP is starting to crack and showing signs of failure. This 
pipe drains the public roadway of Park Street. 

FY 19/20 
9th Avenue South Pipe Relining: Approximately 880 feet (5 10 feet-IS inch, 75 feet- 18 inch, 295 feet - 24 
inch) of co1111gated metal pipe have begun to fail creating holes and voids within the public drainage 
easement. These pipes drain the public roadways. 

FY 21/22 

Railroad Storm Pipe Crossings: The stonnwater drainage pipes that convey the City's sto1mwater flow 
from west to east under the railroad ai·e of utmost impo1tance. 
• Alligator Lake - 50 feet of 36 inch RCP pipe 
• 9th A venue No1th and Main Street - 70 feet of 24 inch RCP 
• 9th Avenue No1th- 100 feet of 24 inch RCP 2 pipes 
• Widgeon A venue - 60 feet of 50 inch steel pipe, 60 feet of 60 inch RCP 
• Bridgepo1t - 40 feet of 30 inch RCP 
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OTHER STORMWATER DIVISION IMPROVEMENTS:    

FY 17/18  

ST0035, ST0406, ST0047, ST0048 – Street Improvement Projects:  These are projects that require survey,  
design,  and  roadway  reconstruction  to  improve  an  existing  codnition  that  inhibits  the  proper  pavement  
drainage due to differences in roadway grades.   

 
ST0035 – Philippe Parkway Sidewalk Flume:  Toopgraphic Survey to be used as a basis of in-huose design.  
 
ST0046 – 2nd Street South at 6th Avenue Intersection Improvements:   Topographic Survey to be used as  
a basis of in-huose design.  
 
ST0047 – Coventry East Cul-de-sac Pavement Improvements: Topographic Survey to be used as a basis  
of in-huose design.  
 
ST0048 – MLK Street at Powhatan Street Pavement Improvements:   Topographic Survey to be used as  
a basis of in-huose design.  
 

FY 18/19  

ST0035 – Philippe  Parkway  Sidewalk  Flume: Improvements   will  alleviate  flooding  issues  near 1075  
Philippe Parkway with the removal of existing PVC pipes, and the installation of a concrete flume to allow  
stormwater to discharge into the right-of-way ditch culvert.  
 

Material Storage Containment System:   The 100’ x 25’ storage containment system would be used  tokeep  
materials such as street sweeping debris, rock aggregate for pipe bedding, sediment fromm anohles and catch  
basins, asphalt millings, road base, and occasional discharge from sanitation/recycling trucks. The costs for  
this Public  Works project are being allocated amogn the participating Public  Works divisions.   
 

FY 19/20  

ST0046 – 2nd Street South at 6th Avenue Intersection Improvements: Project will re-pave and re-grade  
intersection to alleviate stormwater flooding and allow positive drainage towards existing storm inlet.  

 

FY 20/21  

ST0047 – Coventry  East  Cul-de-sac  Pavement  Improvements:  Re-pave  and  re-grade  cul-de-sac  to  
alleviate stormwater ponding at the nose of the cul-de-sac and provide positive drainage toward the existing  
storm inlet.    

 

FY 21/22  

ST0048 – MLK Street at Powhatan Street Pavement Improvements:   Stormwater ponding occurs at low  
spots in front of driveways along south side of MLK Street. Project will re-pave and re-grade MLK Street  
from Powhaten Street east  toprovide positive drainage west along southern curb into the existing storm inlet  
on Powhaten Street.      
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Fund No: 11 
Department: 37 • Stonnwater 
Project Title: Stonnwater Division Vehicles 
Funding Sowte: Stonnwater Revenues 
Location: Public Wotks, 1200 Railroad Ave. 
Account 011-2037-538-6401 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY 18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Replace 19'Jl Ford 12 Yard Dump Tn£k (velocle 337) SMV006 148,(XX) 148,(XX) 

Replace 2002 GMC 3/4 ton dwnp truck (velocle 348) SMV003 44,(XX) 44,(XX) 

Replace 2(XX) GMC Kcxlru( dwnp truck (velocle 344) SMV008 103,(XX) 103,(XX) 

TOTAL $ 148,000 $ 44,000 $ - $ 103,000 $ - $ 295,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

Replace vehicle 337: Vehicle 337 is a 1991 Ford 12 Yard Dump trnck used by the Sto1mwater Division to 
transpo1t materials to and from the field. By FY 18/ 19, this vehicle will be 28 years old and will have met its 
useful life . 

FY 18/19 

Replace vehicle 348: Vehicle 348 is a 2002 GMC % ton dump truck used daily by the St01mwater Division 
to tr·anspo1t material and equipment to and from the field. Vehicles of this type have a useful life of 8-10 
years. By FY 17 /18, this vehicle will be 16 years old and will have met its useful life. 

FY 20/21 

Replace vehicle 344: Vehicle 344 is a 2000 GMC Kodiak dump truck used by the Stonnwater Division to 
transpo1t materials to and from the field. By FY20/2 l , this vehicle will be 21 years old and will have met its 
useful life . 
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Fund No: 11 
Depamoont: 37 • Stonnwater 
Project Title: Stonnwater Special F.qu~ment 
Funding Soun:e: Stonnwater Revenues 
Location: Public Works, 1200 Railroad Ave. 
Account: 011-2037-538-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project # JN17/18 JN18/19 JN19/20 JN20/21 JN21/22 SYRTOTAL 

l.ero Tum Radius Ccmnercial Grade Mower SME008 10,00) 10,(XX) 

TOTAL s 10,000 s - s - $ - $ - $ 10,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

Commercial Grade Mower: Sto1mwater division perfo1ms many functions that require vegetation to be 
removed from ditches for proper Sto1mwater flow as well as maintaining the Public Works complex grounds. 
A new mower would assist the Division in accomplishing the removal of vegetation, grass, and weeds. An 

existing asset, transfened from Parks in FYI 7, will be transfened for use by Sanitation. 
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FUND # 014 - STREET IMPROVEMENT 

2017/18 2018/19 ~ 202<V21 ~ 
REVENUES: 

local Option Gis Tax $ 254,300 $ 255,600 $ 256,900 $ 258,200 $ 259,500 
Interfund Transfer In From General Fund 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 
Interfund Transfer In From Capital Projects Fund 100,000 200,000 
Interest 7,030 7,100 7).00 7,300 7,400 

Total Revenues 461,330 462,700 464,100 565,500 666,900 

CanyOver 73,670 2,670 103,040 14,810 127,980 

TOTAL RE\lffll.IBS $ 535,000 $ 465,370 $ 567,140 $ 580,310 $ 794,880 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
Capital In1)roveirents Proj# 

Street Resutfacing Program ST0013 300,000 300,000 200,000 500,000 
Sidewalk Repair and Replaceirent STOOOl 40,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 
Bridge In1)roveirents ST0031 110,000 
New Sidewalk Construction ST0032 20,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 
Street Sign In1)roveirent ST0038 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 
Miscellaneous Street Repair ST0039 40,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 
Roadway Underdrain R&R ST0034 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

Curb Replacemmts ST0019 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 
Capital In1)rovements Total 500,000 330,000 520,000 420,000 720,000 

Street In1)roveirent Dept Costs 32,330 32,330 32,330 32,330 32,330 

FUND IDSERVE 2,670 103,040 14,810 127,980 42,550 

BUDGEIED APPROPRIATIONS $ 535,000 $ 465,370 $ 567,140 $ 580,310 $ 794,880 

UNFUNDED PROJF.CfS 
Street Resurfacing Program ST0013 $ 200,000 $ - $ 200,000 $ - $ 

Sidewalk Repair and Replacement STOOOl 5,000 
Bridge In1)roveirents ST0031 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 
New Sidewalk Construction ST0032 5,000 

Miscellaneous Street Repair ST0039 10,000 100,000 100,000 
Roadway Underdrain R&R ST0034 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 
Curb Replacements ST0019 25,000 25,000 25,000 

$ 320,000 $ 150,000 $ 300,000 $ 175,000 $ 100,000 
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Fund No: 14 
Department: 31 • Street 
Project Title: Miscellaneous Street Work 
Funding Source: Gas Tax, Other 
Location: Public Works Department, 1200 Railroad Ave. 
Account: 014-2031-541-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project # JN17/18 F\'18/19 F\'19/20 JN20/21 F\'21/22 SYR TOTAL 
Street Resurfacing Program ST0013 300,000 - 300,000 200,000 500,000 1,300,000 

Silewalk Repair and Replacement STOOOI 40,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 220,000 

Bridge Improvements ST0031 110,000 - - - 110,000 

New Sidewalk Constroction ST0032 20,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 120,000 

Street Sign Improvement ST0038 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 75,000 

MEcellaneous Street Repair (HAZ Tree RemovaQ ST0039 40,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 240,000 

Underdrain Repair/Replace Program ST0034 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000 

Curb Replacement ST0019 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 175,000 

TOTAL $ 500,000 $ 330,000 $ 520,000 $ 420,000 $ 720,000 $ 2,490,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

ONGOING 
ST0013 - Street Resurfacing Program: Extends the life of street system, prevents deterioration 
of pavement and maintains safe roads. FY 17/18 is programmed for $500,000; however, $200,000 
is unfunded: FY19/20 is programmed for $500,000; however, $200,000 is unfunded 

There are approximately 60 miles of asphalt streets in Safety Harbor. If an asphalt street has 
adequate base material, underlying the asphalt surface, it can be expected to last anywhere from 7 
to 15 years before requiring attention. Over time the asphalt surface will oxidize, wear thin, crack, 
allow water to get into the base material, lose its stmctural integrity deteriorate. 

The most effective and oft-employed street maintenance methodology is to overlay or resurface 
the street with 1 to 2 inches of new asphalt. Failure to resurface before deterioration begins can 
result in the expensive necessity to entirely rebuild the street with new base and surface courses. 

The simplest of logic dictates that if streets can be expected to serve an average of ten years before 
resurfacing is required, in order to have each street resurfaced at a ten-year frequency, one-tenth of 
the streets in Safety Harbor should be resurfaced each year which means an annual resurfacing 
budget sufficient to resurface six miles of streets should be provided each year. 
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In the actual practice of this ten-year cycle scheme streets are chosen for resurfacing on a "most­
needed" basis and each is not resurfaced every ten years - some will be resurfaced more frequently 
than every ten years while some will be resurfaced less frequently; however, if one-tenth of the 
total mileage is chosen each year there will be an average recurrence of ten years. By choosing 
streets on a most- needed basis instead of a ten-year scheduling basis, we take advantage of those 
streets which last in the fifteen year range and pick up earlier those which fall in the seven year 
range. 

With 60 miles of streets we would need to resurface 6 miles per year. At $100,000 per mile, which 
allows for utility cover adjustments and restriping, we will need $600,000 per year to maintain a 
ten-year resurfacing cycle. 

STOOOl - Sidewalk Repair and Replacement: Provide for repair and replacement of existing sidewalks 
which have been broken up or up-heaved by tree roots. (Due to cmTent ongoing budget constraints, $5,000 
is reflected as unfunded for each year). 

ST0031 - Bridge Improvements: Improvements required for all traffic-bea1ing and pedestrian boardwalks. 
The amount budgeted represents an average needed annually for minor repairs. Bridges are not necessarily 
improved each year. (Due to cmTent ongoing budget constraints, $5,000 is reflected as unfunded for each 
year except for FY 18/19). 

ST0032 - New Sidewalk Construction: Provides safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring 
public and pedestrians. (Due to cunent ongoing budget constraints, $5,000 is reflected as unfunded for each 
year). 

ST0038 - Street Sign Improvement: Provide safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring public 
and pedestiians. (Due to cunent ongoing budget consti·aints, $5,000 is reflected as unfunded for each year). 

ST0039 - Miscellaneous Street Repair and Hazardous Tree Removal : These funds will allow conti·act 
work for unanticipated road repair and hazardous tree removal throughout the city 

ST0034 - Underdrain - New and Replacements: To protect our roadways, underdrains must be installed 
or replaced in areas where they exist, to help protect our roadway base from being eroded by ground water. 

ST0019 - Curb Replacement: Provides replacement of deteriorating curbs throughout the City. 

FY17/18 
ST0039 - Miscellaneous Street Repair and Hazardous Tree Removal : These funds will allow conti·act 
work for unanticipated road repair throughout the city and removal of hazardous Trees when needed. 

STOOOl - Sidewalk Repair and Replacement: Provide for repair and replacement of existing sidewalks 
which have been broken up or up-heaved by tree roots. ($5,000 is unftmded) . 

ST0031 - Bridge Improvements: Improvements required for all traffic-bea1ing and pedestrian boardwalks. 
The amount budgeted represents an average needed annually for minor repairs. ($25,000 is unfunded). 

ST0032 - New Sidewalk Construction: Provides safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring 
public and pedesti·ians. ($5,000 is unftmded) . 

ST0038 - Street Sign Improvement: Provide safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring public 
and pedestiians. 

- 298 -



CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

ST0034 - Underdrain Repair/Replace Program: Provides for removal and replacement ofunderdrain that 
is no longer functioning and installation of underdrain in areas where the ground water may damage the 
roadway base. Underdrain prolongs the life of a roadway by keeping the roadway base material diy. In 
FY17/18, Harbor Woods underdrain improvement: Replace 600 LF of underdrain on Hillside Lane. 
($50,000 is unftmded). 

ST0019 - Curb Replacements: Replace deteriorating curb at various locations throughout the City. 
Replacing curbing provides for improved stonnwater drainage and prolonged pavement life. In FYI 7 /18, 
Harbor Woods Curb replacement: Replace 600 LF of curbing on Hillside Lane ($25,000 is unftmded). 

FY 18/19 
ST0039 - Miscellaneous Street Repair and Hazardous Tree Removal : These ftmds will allow contract 
work for unanticipated road repair throughout the city and removal of hazardous Trees when needed ($5,000 
is lmfunded). 

STOOOl - Sidewalk Repair and Replacement: Provide for repair and replacement of existing sidewalks 
which have been broken up or up-heaved by tree roots. 

ST0031 - Bridge Improvements: Replace wooden boardwalk on east side of State Road 590 crossing 
Bishop Creek with metal bridge. 

ST0032 - New Sidewalk Construction: Provides safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring 
public and pedestrians. 

ST0038 - Street Sign Improvement: Provide safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring public 
and pedestrians. 

ST0034 - Underdrain Repair/Replace Program: Provides for removal and replacement oflmderdrain that 
is no longer ftmctioning and installation of underdrain in areas where the grOlmd water may damage the 
roadway base. Underdrain prolongs the life of a roadway by keeping the roadway base material diy. In 
FY18/19, Weatherstone: Replace 350 LF of underdrain on various streets in Weatherstone Subdivision. 
($50,000 is unftmded). 

ST0019 - Curb Replacements: Replace deteriorating curb at various locations throughout the City. 
Replacing curbing provides for improved stonnwater drainage and prolonged pavement life. In FY18/19, 
Weatherstone Curb replacement: Replace 350 LF of curbing in Weatherstone Subdivision. 

FY 19/20 

ST0013 - Street Resurfacing Program: Extends the life of street system, prevents deterioration of 
pavement and maintains safe roads. ($5,000 is unftmded). 

ST0039 - Miscellaneous Street Repair and Hazardous Tree Removal: These ftmds will allow contract 
work for unanticipated road repair throughout the city and removal of hazardous Trees when needed. 

STOOOl - Sidewalk Repair and Replacement: Provide for repair and replacement of existing sidewalks 
which have been broken up or up-heaved by tree roots. 

ST0031 - Bridge Improvements: Improvements required for all traffic-beaiing and pedestrian boardwalks. 
The amount budgeted represents an average needed annually for minor repairs. ($25,000 is unflmded) . 

ST0032 - New Sidewalk Construction: Provides safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring 
public and pedestrians. 

ST0038 - Street Sign Improvement: Provide safe travel ways throughout the city for the motoring public 
and pedestrians. 
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ST0034 - Underdrain Repair/Replace Program: Provides for removal and replacement ofunderdrain that 
is no longer functioning and installation of underdrain in areas where the ground water may damage the 
roadway base. Underdrain prolongs the life of a roadway by keeping the roadway base matedal diy. ($50,000 
is unfunded). 

ST0019 - Curb Replacement: Replace deteriorating curb at va1ious locations throughout the City. 
Replacing curbing provides for improved stonnwater drainage and prolonged pavement life. ($25,000 is 
unfunded). 

FY 20/21 

ST0039 - Miscellaneous Sh·eet Repair and Hazardous Tree Removal: These funds will allow contract 
work for unanticipated road repair throughout the city and removal of hazardous Trees when needed. 
($100,000 is unfunded). 

STOOOl - Sidewalk Repair and Replacement: Provide for repair and replacement of existing sidewalks 
which have been broken up or up-heaved by tree roots. 

ST0031 - Bridge Improvements: Improvements required for all traffic-bearing and pedestd an boardwalks. 
The amount budgeted represents an average needed annually for minor repairs. ($25 ,000 is unfunded). 

ST0032 - New Sidewalk Construction: Provides safe trnvel ways throughout the city for the moto1ing 
public and pedestdans. 

ST0038 - Street Sign Improvement: Provide safe travel ways throughout the city for the motodng public 
and pedestrians. 

ST0034 - Underdrain replacement: Provides for removal and replacement of underdi·ain that is no longer 
functioning and installation of underdi·ain in areas where the ground water may damage the roadway base. 
Underdi·ain prolongs the life of a roadway by keeping the roadway base material diy. ($5,000 is unfunded). 

ST0019 - Curb Replacement: Replace deteriorating curb at va1ious locations throughout the City. 
Replacing curbing provides for improved sto1mwater &·ainage and prolonged pavement life. 

FY 21/22 

ST0013 - Street Resurfacing Program: Extends the life of street system, prevents deterioration of 
pavement and maintains safe roads. 

ST0039 - Miscellaneous Sh·eet Repair and Hazardous Tree Removal: These funds will allow contract 
work for unanticipated road repair throughout the city and removal of hazardous Trees when needed. 

STOOOl - Sidewalk Repair and Replacement: Provide for repair and replacement of existing sidewalks 
which have been broken up or up-heaved by tree roots. 

ST0031 - Bridge Improvements: Improvements required for all traffic-bearing and pedestiian boardwalks. 
The amount budgeted represents an average needed annually for minor repairs. ($5,000 is unfunded). 

ST0032 - New Sidewalk Construction: Provides safe travel ways throughout the city for the moto1ing 
public and pedestdans. 

ST0038 - Street Sign Improvement: Provide safe travel ways throughout the city for the motodng public 
and pedestrians. 

ST0034 - Underdrain replacement: Provides for removal and replacement of underdi·ain that is no longer 
functioning and installation of underdrain in areas where the ground water may damage the roadway base. 
Underdi·ain prolongs the life of a roadway by keeping the roadway base material diy ($50,000 is unfunded). 

ST0019 - Curb Replacement: Replace deteriorating curb at various locations throughout the City. Replacing 
curbing provides for improved stonnwater drainage and prolonged pavement life. ($5 ,000 is unfunded). 
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FUND # 015 - MARINA BOAT BASIN 

2017/18 2018/19 ~ 2020/21 2021/22 
REVENUES: 

Rent - Marina Slips $ 56,000 $ 56,000 $ 56,000 $ 56,000 $ 56,000 
Interest 4,080 4,100 4,100 4,100 4,100 

Interfund transfer in from General Fund 26,000 
Total Revenues 60,080 60,100 86,100 60,100 60,100 

CanyOver 146,010 161,170 115,870 31,070 45,070 

TOTAL REVffiUES $ 206.090 $ 221.270 $ 201.970 $ 91.170 $ 105.170 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
Capital Improvements Proj # 

Marina channel dredging MAROlO 60,000 125,000 
Capital hnprovements Total 60,000 125,000 

Marina Boat Basin Dept Costs 44,920 45,400 45,900 46,100 46,300 

FUND RESERVE 161,170 115,870 31,070 45,070 58,870 

BUDGEilD APPROPRIATIONS $ 206,090 $ 221,270 $ 201,970 $ 91,170 $ 105,170 
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Fund No: 15-MarimFmd 

Department: 57 -Marim 

Project Title: Mama 

Funding Source: Mama Reseive Fuoo 

Location: Veterans MeIIDrnl Lane 

Account: 015-2057-575-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 
Channel Dredging MAROIO 

Design & Pennitting 60,000 60,000 

Construction 125,000 125,000 

TOTAL $ $ 60,000 S 125,000 $ $ $ 185,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 
Marina Channel Dredge Permitting: Maintenance dredging of the channel to a depth of 4 feet below mean 
sea level. Pennitting & depth sounding costs are required for the channel, and a suitable spoil site may need 
to be identified. Moving fo1ward the acquired maintenance dredge pennit acquired and will need to be 
perfo1med eve1y 5-10 years depending on the amount of siltation; with a maintenance dredge pe1mit issued. 

FY 19/20 

Marina Channel Maintenance Dredge Construction: Re-occuning maintenance dredging of the Marina 
channel to a depth of 4 feet below mean sea level. A suitable spoil site may need to be identified or costs for 
project must reflect transporting dredge mate1ial to designated spoil site. Maintenance dredging needs to be 
perfo1med eve1y 5-10 years depending on the amount of siltation. 

- 303 -



CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

FUND# 032 - CAPITAL PROJECTS 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
RE\!Th'UFS: 

Penny For Pinellas * $ 1,861,000 $ 1,926,100 $ 1,993,500 $ 2,063,300 $ 2,135,500 
Pinellas County Fire 32,500 
Interest 27,690 27,410 27,140 27,410 27,680 
Debt Proceeds/Other 2,000,000 

Total Revenues 1,888,690 1,953,510 2,020,640 4,123,210 2,163,180 

Carry Over 1,048,630 29,700 84,605 76,825 11,751 

TOTAL REVffim $ 2,937 J20 $ 1,983,210 $ 2,105,245 $ 4,200,035 $ 2,1 74,931 

APPROPRl.i\TIONS: 
Capital lrq)roveirents Proj# 
Fire 

Replace Vehicle #801 PSV006 70,000 
Replace Vehicle #804 PSV007 80,000 
Replace Vehicle #852 PSV009 650,000 
Replace Vehicle #802 PSVOlO 70,000 

Engineering 
Replace Vehicle #805 PDV004 28,000 

Streets 
Material Storage Containirent System- Allocated PWI005 50,000 
Citywide Brick Street Restoration ST0028 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 
Main Street Intersections Brick Street Reconstruction ST0041 50,000 200,000 
West Side of Philippe Paikway South ofFnterprise lrql. ST0042 30,000 100,000 
Replace 20041-Ton Dulll) Truck (Vehicle #350) STV004 51,000 
Replace 1999Dulll) Truck(Vehicle#341) STV005 94,000 
Replace 1999 Aerial Lift Truck (Vehicle #343) STV006 164,900 
Replace 19991-Ton Dulll) Truck (Vehicle #415) STV007 40,400 
Replace 200611/2 Ton Flatbed Truck (Vehicle #369) ST\ffl! 86,600 

Fleet 
Fuel tank rmnitoring system FIB003 25,000 

library 
I1brary 2nd Floor Meeting RoomAddition 182020 300,000 2,000,000 
I1brary Partial Carpet Replaceirent l.BCARP 10,400 

Recreation 
Conmmity Center lrq)roveirents -Building PR0052 850,000 
Rigsby Center lrq)roveirents PR0038 25,000 
Conmmity Center lrq)roveirents -Other than Building PR0052 185,000 100,000 
Cleanvater Capital Joint Use Agreeirent PR0067 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 
Floor aeaning Machine PR0066 15,000 

Replaceirent of Vehicle #450 PKV008 98,000 

Replaceirent of Vehicle #447 PKVOII 25,000 

- 304 -



CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

FUND# 032 - CAPITAL PROJECTS 

2017/18 ~ 2019/20 2020/21 ~ 
Parks & BM Admin land Acquisition BUAND 500,000 
MSP & NCP Storage hq>rove!IEnts PR0022 40,000 
Fishing Pier Shelter hq>rove!IEllts PR0057 155,000 
W ateifront Parle Phase II CRAWPD 

SHCP Ball Field Light ReplaceI1Ent PKI024 250,000 
Mease Parle Playground ReplaceI1Ent PKI005 75,000 
Folly Faim; hq>rove!IEnts (Ji eiss property) PKI025 
SHCP Ball Field hq>rove!IEnts PKI027 15,000 15,000 
SHCP Dugout hq>rove!IEnts PKI028 80,000 
NCP hq>rove!IEnts PKI031 35,000 
SHCP Walking Trail PKI032 50,000 
Outdoor Fitness Zones PKI033 60,000 60,000 
Ian Tilhm.nn Skate Parle Shade Structure PR0033 25,000 
MSP Tennis Court Light ReplaceI1Ent PR0039 20,000 
SHCP TurfReplaceI1Ent & Additions PR0064 160,000 
Boat Raiq> Decking ReplaceI1Ent MAROll 50,000 
SHCP Irrigation, Hectric & Contactor ReplaceI1Ents PKI030 28,000 
Replace 1992 Ford Tractor & Tiller (ID #949 in Parks) PKIOlO 23,000 
Rep lace Vehicle #400 PK\/010 25,000 
Parks Fquip!IEllt Replace!IEnt & Renewal PKBl06 51,000 32,000 28,000 35,000 
Parks Bobcat & Trailer PKBl07 45,000 
Parks Utility Vehicle PKBl08 13,000 13,000 13,000 
Kubota Backhoe ReplaceI1Ent PKBl09 45,000 

Portable Generator ReplaceI1Ents PR0040 80,000 
Capital hq>rove!IEnts Total 1,879,400 887,000 1,015,000 3,178,300 8()(),600 

Neighborhood Projects & Beautification Crants NPOOOl 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 

Transfers Out 
To W ateifront Parle debt service (Series 2012) 319,000 314,920 317,800 314,000 316,570 
To Library debt service {Series 2008) 559,170 546,665 545,600 545,964 
To Capitalhq>rove!IEnts debt service (Series 2006) 25,050 25,020 25,020 25,020 25,020 
To Street hq>rove!IEnt fund 100,000 200,000 
To General Fund 100,000 100,000 100,000 

Transfers Out Total 1,003,220 986,605 988,420 984,984 541,590 

FllND IDSERVE 29,700 84,605 76,825 11,751 798,741 

BUDGEIID APPROPRIATIONS $ 2,37,320 $ 1,83,210 $ 2,105,245 $ 4,200,035 $ 2,174,31 
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Fund No: 032-Caprtal Projects 
Department: Fire 
Project Title: Fire Department Vehicles 
Funding SoUite: Penny for Pinellas 
Location: Fire Stations 
Account: 032-3022-522.64-0l 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Repocement ofVelocle 801 PSV006 70,000 70,000 

Repocement ofVelocle 804 PSV007 80,000 80,000 

Repocement ofVelocle 852 PSV009 650,000 650,000 

Repocement ofVelocle 802 PSVOIO 70,000 70,000 

TOTAL s . S 150,000 $ 70,000 $ 650,000 $ . $ 870,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 

Replacement Vehicle 801. This is a 2001 Jeep Cherokee and is 17 years old with 90,000 plus miles and 
beyond its life span. Pinellas County will fund approx. 5.5%. The vehicle request has been upgraded to 
provide for a vehicle capable of t:ransfeITing the depa1tment's rescue boat. 

Replace Vehicle 804. This is a 2007 Chevy Suburban and is 12 years old with 120,000 miles and beyond 
Life span. Pinellas Co. will fund approx. 5.5. % 

FY 19/20 

Replacement Vehicle 852. This is a 2003 Pierce fire engine and is 17 years old and beyond life span. Pinellas 
Co. will fund 5.5% 

Replace Vehicle 802. This is a 2006 Chevy Pick Up and will be 13 years old with 75 ,600 miles and beyond 
Life span. Pinellas Co. will fund approx. 5.5%. 
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Fund No: 032-Capital Projects 
Department: Engineering 
Project Title: Engineering Department Vehicles 
Funding S0111te: Penny for Pinellas 
Location: City Hall 
Account: 032-3025-539.64-01 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project # FY 17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Repocement ofVehi':~ 805 PDV004 28,(XX) 28,(XX) 

TOTAL $ 28,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 28,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

Ford Explorer - Replace Vehicle 805: Vehicle 805 is a 1999 Jeep Cherokee originally purchased and used 
by the Fire Depa1tment and subsequently transfe1Ted to the Engineering Depa1t ment. Repair parts are hard to 
find and replacement pa1ts are ve1y expensive. The vehicle will be 19 years old in FYI 8 and will have met 
its useful life. 
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Fund No: 32 
Department: 31 -Streets 
Project Title: Improvements other than Building 
Funding Source: Penny for Pinellas, Other 
Location: Various Citywide, Public Works Complex/ 1200 Railroad Ave. 
Account: 032-3031-541-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY 19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Citywxle Bri:k Street Restoratm ST0028 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000 

Material Storage Containment System PWI005 50,000 50,000 

Main Street Interse(tXlll Brick Street Recoll5tructm ST0041 50,000 200,000 250,000 

West sKle of P• Parkway south of Enterpr~e Road ST0042 30,000 100,000 130,000 

TOTAL $ 70,000 $ 100,000 $ 220,000 $ 120,000 s 20,000 $ 530,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

ONGOING 

ST0028 - Citywide Brick Sh·eet Restoration: Provides for blick constrnction in small areas within city 
light-of-ways and needed replacement for setting. 

FY17/18 

ST0028 - Citywide Brick Sh·eet Restoration: Provides for blick constrnction in small areas within city 
light-of-ways and needed replacement for setting. 

ST0041 - Main Street Intersections Brick Street Reconsh·uction: Due to inadequate surface and 
subsurface drainage, the brick work on Main Street intersections of 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 6th, 7th and 8th Avenues require 
frequent maintenance. To improve drainage on Main Street and thus reduce the amount of blick work 
maintenance, the additional inlets and sto1msewer are to be installed and brick intersections reconstrncted to 
allow for adequate surface and subsurface drainage. Topographic survey and design services are proposed in 
FY 17/ 18. 

FY 18/19 

ST0028 - Citywide Brick Sh·eet Restoration: Provides for blick constrnction in small areas within city 
light-of-ways and needed replacement for setting. 

PW1005 - Material Storage Containment System: The 100' x 25' storage containment system would be 
used to keep mate1ials such as street sweeping debris, rock aggregate for pipe bedding, sediment from 
manholes and catch basins, asphalt millings, road base, and occasional discharge from sanitation/recycling 
trucks. 

ST0042 - West side of Philippe Parkway south of Enterprise Road roadway recovery area 
improvements: Recove1y area slopes on the west side of Philippe Parkway for approximately 400 feet south 
of Enterplise Road do not meet the minimum design standards for roadside recove1y. Reconstmction is 
proposed to meet standards. Topographic smvey and design is to be perfo1med in FY 18/19. 
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FY 19/20 

ST0028 - Citywide Brick Street Restoration: Provides for blick const:rnction in small areas within city 
light-of-ways and needed replacement for setting. 

ST0041 - Main Street Intersections Brick Street Reconstruction: Due to inadequate surface and 
subsurface drainage, the brick work on Main Street intersections of 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 6th, 7th and 8th A venues require 
frequent maintenance. To improve drainage on Main Street and thus reduce the amount of blick work 
maintenance, the additional inlets and stonn sewer are to be installed and brick intersections reconstructed to 
allow for adequate surface and subsurface drainage. Constmction to begin FY 19/20. 

FY 20/21 

ST0028 - Citywide Brick Street Restoration: Provides for blick const:rnction in small areas within city 
light-of-ways and needed replacement for setting. 

ST0042 - West side of Philippe Parkway south of Enterprise Road roadway recovery area 
improvements: Recove1y area slopes on the west side of Philippe Parkway for approximately 400 feet south 
of Enterplise Road do not meet the minimum design standards for roadside recove1y. Reconstmction is 
proposed to meet standards. 

FY 21/22 

ST0028 - Citywide Brick Street Restoration: Provides for blick constiuction in small areas within city 
light-of-ways and needed replacement for setting. 

- 309 -



CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

Fund No: 32 
Department: 31 -Street 
Project Title: Street Division Vehicles 
Funding Sowte: Penny for Pinellas, Other 
Location: Public Works Departmen~ 1200 Railroad Ave. 
Acco1D1t: 032-3031-541-6401 

PROJECT COSTS 

Prn;ct DesctiDtion Prnject # liYl7/18 IiY18/19 IiY 19/20 IiY20/21 IiY21/Z2 SYR TOTAL 

Replace 2004 GMC &tbed dlD.np tnx:k (vehi:le 350) STV004 51,000 51,000 

Replace 1999 Chevy Kodiak dlD.np tnx:k (vehicle 341) STVOOS 94,000 94,000 

Replace 1999 International aerial lift truck (vehi:le 343) STV006 164,900 164,900 

Replace 1999 Ford I-ton dlD.np tnx:k (vehicle 415) STV007 40,400 40,400 

Replace 2006 GMC 1.5-ton tlttbed truck (vehi:le 369) STV008 86,(,00 86,(,00 

TOTAL s . $ . $ 145,000 $ 205,300 $ 86,600 S 436,900 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 19/20 

Replace vehicle 350: This vehicle is a 2004 GMC Flatbed dump tmck used by the Street Division to transpo1t 
materials to and from the field. By FY 19/20, this vehicle will be 16 years old and will have met its life. 
expectancy. 

Replace vehicle 341 - This vehicle is a 1990 Chevy Kodiak dump tiuck used by the Sti·eet Division to 
transpo1t materials to and from the field. By FY 19/20, this vehicle will be 30 years old and will have met its 
life expectancy. 

FY 20/21 

Replace vehicle 343: This vehicle is a 1999 International aerial lift tmck used by the Sti·eet Division to trim 
ti·ees and ti·anspo1t the debris from the field. By FY 20/21 , this vehicle will be 22 years old and will have met 
its life expectancy. 

Replace vehicle 415: This vehicle is a 1999 Ford 1 ton dump tmck used by the Sti·eet Division to ti·anspo1t 
materials to and from the field. By FY 20/21 , this vehicle will be 22 years old and will have met its life 
expectancy. 

FY 21/22 

Replace vehicle 369: This vehicle is a 2006 GMC 1.5 ton flatbed tiuck used by the Street Division to 
ti·anspo1t materials and equipment to and from the field. By FY 21/22, this vehicle will be 16 years old and 
will have met its life expectancy. 
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Fund No: 32 
Department: 33-Fleet Division 
Project Title: Fleet Equipment 
Funding SoW'Ce: Penny for Pinellas, Other 
Location: Public Works Department/1200 Railroad Avenue 
Account: 032-3033-519-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project # FY 17/18 FY18/19 FY 19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Fuel Tank Monitoring System FLE003 25,(XX) 25,000 

TOTAL $ - $ 25,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 25,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 
Fuel tank monitoring system: Existing monitoring system is over 20 years old. This system is used for leak 
detection and fuel level monitoring. An upgrade is necessa1y for proper monitoring of the underground 
storage tanks for the next 20 years. 
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Fund No: 032 Capital Projects 
Department: Library 
Project Iltle: Buildings 
Funding Soun:e: Penny for Pinellas, Coop Grant, Chrissie Ehnore Grant, Library Revenues, Donations 
Location: Library 
Account: 032-3055-571-6200 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY 18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Second Fbor Meeting Room Addoon SB2020 300,000 2,(XX),000 2JOO,OOO 

TOTAL $ - $ - $ 300,000 $2,000,000 $ - $ 2,300,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 19/20 

Second Floor Meeting Room Addition: FY19/20 expenditures of $300,000 for design and architectural fees 
are anticipated. In 2006, Long & Associates, the architects for the 2008/09 library expansion project prepared 
a master plan to include a projected 4,900 square foot upgrade to provide a second floor over existing meeting 
room space. Total estimated project costs for this project slated to begin in FY 20/21 is $2,000,000. This 
budgetary figure includes estimated constrnction costs and fees for the 2nd floor addition, an elevator, two 
new stair towers, professional fees, a furniture allowance, and a percentage for city administrative costs. 
Completion of the design work in FY 19/20 will provide a more cunent construction cost estimate. The 
Library Foundation will work toward a six year· fundraising goal of $500,000 to pay for technology and 
furniture for the second sto1y facility, and Chrissie Elmore Library Tmst funds will also be earmarked for this 
project. We anticipate that partial funding from the Penny for Pinellas would be available, however, that tax 
is set to expire December 31, 2019. A vote extending the tax is expected to occur in 2018. The Capital 
Improvement Revenue Note, Selies 2008, obtained for the 2008/09 construction project will be paid off 
October 1, 2020. A new bond issue may be required to fully fund this new project. 

FY 20/21 

Second Floor Meeting Room Addition: Construction is anticipated to begin on the second floor addition. 
FY20/21 budget is estimated at $2,000,000 per the 2006 estimate prepar·ed by the architecniral fum of Long 
& Associates. Completion of the design work in FY 19/20 will provide a more cunent constmction cost 
estimate. The Libra1y Foundation will work towar·d a six year· fundraising goal of $500,000 to pay for 
technology and furninire for the second sto1y facility, and the Chrissie Elmore Library Tmst funds will also 
be ea.1mar·ked for this project. We anticipate that partial funding from the Penny for Pinellas would be 
available, however, that tax is set to expire December 31 , 2019. A vote extending the tax is expected to occur 
in 2018. The Capital Improvement Revenue Note, Series 2008, obtained for the 2008/09 constr11ction project 
will be paid off October 1, 2020. A new bond issue may be required to fully fund this new project. 
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Fund No: 032-Capital Projects 
Department: Library 
Project Title: Library Capital Projects 
Funding Source Penny for Pinellas 
Location: Library 
Account: 032-3055-571.63-00 

PROJECT COSTS 

ProjectDescription Project# FY17/18 FY 18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Partial Carpet Replacement in heavy trafoc areas of 
circulafun, AV, and puboc computer areas. LBCARP 10,400 10,400 

TOTAL $ 10,400 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 10,400 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 
Partial Carpet Replacement: Replacement of carpet in teen area/DVD/Music CD contiguous areas 
and ca1pet in public computer area up to stacks and contiguous area to 1ight of circulation. Carpet is 
worn, will be ten years old and is in high use areas. Carpet tile replacement is too large of an area. to con ect 
and repair. 
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Fund No: 32 • Capital Projects 
Depamnt: 56 -Recreation 
Project Title: Improvements Buildings 

Funding Source: Penny for Pinellas 

Location: Connnunity Center, Rigsby Center, Museum 
Account: 032 • 3056-572 -6200 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Conmmity Center hnprovements PR0052 850,000 850,000 

TOTAL $ 850,000 $ $ $ $ $ 850,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 17/18 
Community Center Improvements: Cunent building was renovated in FY 02/03 , and due to use is in need 
of improving the following areas: constmction of enclosing the back deck for a fitness center (mobilization, 
demolition, construction, HV AC, electrical, roofing, flooring), additional ingress/egress door from gyms 2/3, 
gyms 2/3 lobby window expansion, reconfiguration of lobby/reception desk area. 
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Fund No: 32 - Capital Projects 

Department: 56 - Recreation 

Project Title: ~roveirents Other thanBuiklings 

Funding Source: Penny for Pinellis 

Location: Comrnnity Center, Risgby Center, Musetllll 

Account: 032-3056-572-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Pro ·ect Desc · tion Pro" ct# FY17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 5 YR TOTAL 

Comnnmity Center lmjx"ovem:nts PR0052 185,000 100,000 285,(XXJ 

Cleaiwater Capital Joint Use Agreem:nt PR0067 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,(XXJ 

Rigsby Center lmjx"ovem:nts PR0038 25,000 25,(XXJ 

TOTAL 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 17/18 
Community Center Improvements: With the 16/17 building renovations, the following were identified to continue 
building maximum programming use: fitness center equipment & internet capabilities, lobby & reception desk 
reconfiguration, inte1ior paint, water fountain replacement, floor cleaner, intedor/exterior public art, gymnasium 
acoustic panels, Rec Trac scanner & key fobs , additional computer & p1inter. 

FY 17 /18 through FY 23/24 
Clean vater Capital Joint Use Agreement: Joint use agreement with the City of Clearwater for capital 
improvements to the Count1yside Spo1tsplex and in reciprocity thilty (30) year resident pa1ticipation in any 
Clearwater youth tmf activity. Agreement designates a seven (7) year· payment of $50,000, totaling a complete 
capital investment of $350,000. 

FY 18/19 
Community Center Improvements: Completion of the improvements: fitness center equipment & internet 
capabilities, lobby & reception desk reconfiguration, interior paint, water fountain replacement, floor cleaner, 
inte1ior/exte1ior public art, gymnasimn acoustic panels, Rec Trac scanner & key fobs, additional computer & printer. 

FY 20/21 

Rigsby Center Improvements: Building renovated in 05/06. The following have reached the end of their useful 
life due to increased user hours & rentals. Improvements to include the following: flooring replacement, kitchen 
improvements, appliance replacement and office fuminire. 
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Fund No: 32 - Capital Projects 

Depamnt: 56 -Recreati:m 

Project Title: Attonntive F.quipirent 

Funding Source: Pemy for Preh 

Location: Commrity Ceder, Ri5~y Ceiier, MIBelllll 

Account: 032-3056-572-6401 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Pro.iect # JN 17/18 JN18/19 JN19/20 JN20/21 JN21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Vehicle Replacement #450 PKVOOS 98,000 98,000 

Vehicle Replacement #447 PKVOll 25,000 25,000 

TOTAL s - $ 98,000 $ - $ 25,000 $ - $ 123,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 

Vehicle Replacement #450: Cunent vehicle is a 2007 Ford E-450 Glaval Bus 25 passenger. Vehicle used 
for senior day & overnight tiips, and luncheon ti·ips. Fleet recommends replacement in FY 17/18. 

FY 20/21 

Vehicle Replacement #447: Clment vehicle is a 2005 Savana 2500 3/4 ton cargo van. Vehicle used for 
special event & recreation division equipment and supplies transport. Fleet recommends replacement in FY 
20/21. Vehicle requires marketing wrap. 
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Fund No: 32 -Captal Projects 

Department: 56 -Recreation 

Project Title: Machinery & f4uipirent 

Funding Soum: Penny for Pinellas 

Location: Commmfy Center, Risgby Center, Muselllll 

Account: 032-3056-572-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Fklor Cleaning Machine PR0066 15,(XX) 15,000 

TOTAL $ 15,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 15,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 17/18 
Floor Cleaning Machine: Cunent equipment was purchased in 2003 and has reached the end of its useful 
life, no replacement pa.its ai·e available. Equipment used for specialty Mondo gym flooring. 

- 317 -



CITY OF SAFETY HARBOR 
ADOPTED FY2017/2018 BUDGET 

Fund No: 32 -Captal Projects 

Department: 58 -Parks 

Project Iltle: I.am 

Funding Source: Penny for Prellis 

Location: Parks & 8uikling Maintenrux:e 

Account: 032-3058-572-6100 

PROJE.CT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 
Parks & Buikling Maintenance Aclminitration Land 

Acqimtm 
BLLAND 500,(XX) 500,(XX) 

TOTAL $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 500,000 $ 500,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY20/21 
Parks & Building Maintenance Administration Land Acquisition: Clment building was built in 1962 to 
serve as the City fire station, and has been renovated numerous times . The cunent square footage of the 
building and lot are not adequate size to house the Parks & Building Maintenance Division. Proceeds from 
the sale of the cmTent location would offset the purchase price of new acquisition. 
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Fund No: 32 -Captal Projects 

Depamoont: 58- Parks 

Project Title: hqlrovenrnts ~ 

Funding Sowte: Penny fa fullis 

Location: VamIB Parkmxi Propertfs 

Account: 032-3058-572-6200 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# F\'17/18 F\'18/19 F\'19/20 F\'20/21 F\'21/22 SYR TOTAL 

MSP & NCP Stcrage lnµ'ovements PR0022 40,(XX) 40,(XX) 

Fishilg Pier Imjxovenrnts PR0057 155,(XX) 155,(XX) 

TOTAL $ 195,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 195,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

MSP & NCP Storage Improvements: The cunent storage rooms will be renovated to proper secure the 

building and added climate control. 

Fishing Pier Improvements: Cunent shelter & pier (stlingers) were built in 1996, both will reach the useful 
life in FY 17/18. hnprovements include replacement of pier shelter, and the 415 linear foot of suppo1t 

stlingers. 
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Fund No: 32 -Captal Projects 

Department: 58 - Parks 

Project Title: liq>roveireits Other furn~ 

Funding Source: Permy fa fullas 

Location: Variorn Parl<lurl Properfus 

Account: 032-3058-572-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description 

SHCP Ball Fieli Light Replacement 

Project # 

PKI024 

F\'17/18 F\'18/19 

250,000 

F\'19/20 F\'20/21 F\'21/22 SYR TOTAL 

250,000 

MSP Tennis Court Light hnprovements PR0039 20,000 20,000 

Mease Playground Replacement PKIOOS 75,000 75,000 

Boat Ramp Decking Replacement MAROll 50,000 50,000 

SHCP TwfReplacements & PlaygroundAddiim PR0064 160,000 160,000 

SHCP Walking Trail PKI032 50,000 50,000 

NCP lnµ'ovements PKI031 35,000 35,000 

SHCP Irrigation E~ctrt & Contactor Replacments PKI030 28,000 28,000 

SHCP Ball Fieli hnprovements PKI027 15,000 15,000 30,000 

SHCP Dugout hnprovmenets PKI028 80,000 80,000 

Outdoor Fitness Zones PKI033 60,000 60,000 120,000 

Skatepark Shade Structure 

TOTAL 

IMPACT ON FY 17/18 OPERATING 

PR0033 

$ 395,000 

BUDGET: 

$ 288,000 

25,000 

$ 105,000 $ 75,000 $ 60,000 

25,000 

$ 923,000 

FY 17/18 
Personnel Services 15,000 
Supplies 8,000 
Contractural Services 5,000 
Fixed Cost (ie. Utilities) 
Other 
Total Increase (Decrease) 28,000 

added maintennce 
replacement plant/tree materials 

spraying & fertilizing 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

SHCP Ball Field Lighting Replacement: Existing lights (1 0+ years) have reached the end of useful life, 
combined with ClllTent technology require replacement. 
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MSP Tennis Court Light Replacement: The tennis comts were built with the original park in 1990; and 
the lights have reached the end of their useful life , requiting nmnerous repairs. With enhanced technology, 
the replacement lights will have an LED factor for energy savings, and will be a downward directed style to 
eliminate the "glow" for neighbodng residents. 

Mease Area Playground Replacement: Cunent equipment installed in FY 96/97. Land lease with Trnstees 

of Mease Hospital, Inc. scheduled for renewal in October 2016. 

Veterans Memorial Improvements: The existing pavers were installed in 2001 and have deteriorated where 
some are no longer readable due to the elements exposure. Improvements include: replace existing 460 pavers 
with newest technology ($20,000); and remove, stabilize re-install pavers ($30,000) , new picnic tables, trash 
receptacles ($10,000); new shelters ($15,000); erosion control ($7,000). 

Folly Farms Improvements: Funding for futtll'e growth of parkland facilities 

FY 18/19 

SHCP Turf Replacement & Additions: Tmf will reach the end of its useful life in FY 18; requiring 
replacement. Staff recommends installing additional nuf in heavily used areas 

SHCP Ball Field Improvements: Re-build of the infield and up to 30' of the outfield on two ball fields. 
The re-build is needed to keep consistent drainage of fields and ultimately the overall park; and improved 
playing smfaces for paiticipants. 

SHCP Walking Trail: Installment of a five foot wide walking/jogging flexi-pave trail ai·ound the perimeter 
of the pai-k. 

NCP Improvements: installation of a dog park ai·ea; repair of in igation well & system upgrade. 

FY 19/20 

Skate Park Shade Structure: The renovated skate park from a wood stmcnu·e to concrete has enhanced the 
heating factor for most of the year. The exposme to full sun throughout the pai·k requires a shaded area for 
the athletes. 

SHCP Dugout Improvements: The existing dugouts on fields 1-4 have reached the end of useful life; the 
replacements will be the concrete models as on field #5, making all the fields consistent. 

Outdoor Fitness Zones: Installation of two outdoor fitness zones. 

FY 20/21 

SHCP Ball Field Improvements: Re-build of the infield and up to 30' of the outfield on two ball fields. 
The re-build is needed to keep consistent drainage of fields and ultimately the overall pai·k; and improved 
playing smfaces for paiticipants. 

Outdoor Fitness Zones: Installation of two outdoor fitness zones. 
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Fund No: 32 -Capital Projects 

Department: 58 -Parlcs 

Project Title: Autmmtive F.quiplll!nt 

Funding Sowte: Penny fa Prellis 

Location: Varim; Parlcmxl Propertei 

Account: 032-3058-572-6401 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project # FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Vehiki Rephcement #400 PKVOIO 25,(XX) 25,(XX) 

TOTAL $ - $ 25,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 25,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/ 19 
Vehicle Replacement #400: Cunent vehicle is 2003 Chevy S-10 pickup truck. Fleet recommends 
replacement FY 18/19. 
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Fund No: 32 -Capital Projects 

Department: 58- Parks 

Project Title: Machrery & F.quipirent 

Funding S0111te: Penny for Pirellis 

Location: Varn\15 Parkhm Prope~ 

Account: 032-3058-572-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Parks Utility Vehdi PKE008 13,000 13,000 13,000 39,000 

Parks Bdx:at & Trailir PKE007 45,000 45,000 

Replace 1m Ford Tractor/Ti&r #949 PKIOlO 23,000 23,000 

Parks ~nt Rephcerrent & Renewal PKE006 51,000 32,000 28,000 35,000 146,000 

Portable G!nerator Rephcerrents PR0040 80,000 80,000 

Kubota Backhoe Rephcerrent PKE009 45,000 45,000 

TOTAL $ 81,000 $ 51,000 $ 125,000 $ 28,000 $ 93,000 $ 378,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 
Parks Bobcat & Trailer: A new purchase, identified through need for maintenance on various parkland & 
beautification prope1ties. Clmently utilizing a PW machine; which has created scheduling issues for all 
depaitments with deadlines. 
Parks Utility Vehicle: Replaces a golf cait cunently in use; a utility vehicle provides the needed power to 
sustain use of Main Street events, and pai·kland maintenance. 
Parks Replacement of 1992 Ford Tractor/Tiller: Cunent equipment is a 1992 Ford Tractor with 
attachment tiller for vaii ous prope1ties and has reached the end of its useful life. 

FY 18/19 

Parks Equipment Replacement & Renewal: The initial equipment purchased between 2008-2013 will 
have reached the end of useful life. The equipment needing replaced will be Gravely mowers #1006, #1007, 
#1008 and #1009. 
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FY 19/20 

Parks Equipment Replacement & Renewal: The initial equipment purchased between 2010-2014 will 
have reached the end of useful life. The equipment needing replaced will be Toro mowers # 1016, # 10 17. 

Portable Generator Replacement: The po11able generator is utilized for special event power and a reserve 
unit for emergency purposes. 
Parks Utility Vehicle: Replaces an aged utility vehicle cunently in use; a utility vehicle provides the needed 
power to sustain use of Main Street events, and parkland maintenance. 

FY 20/21 

Parks Equipment Replacement & Renewal : The initial equipment purchased between 2011-2015 will 
have reached the end of useful life. The equipment needing replaced will be ExMark mowers #1023, #1024 

FY 21/22 

Parks Equipment Replacement & Renewal : The initial equipment purchased between 2011-2015 will 
have reached the end of useful life. 
Parks Utility Vehicle: Replaces an aged utility vehicle cunently in use; a utility vehicle provides the needed 
power to sustain use of Main Street events, and parkland maintenance. 

Kubota Backhoe Replacement: Clment equipment is a 2008 Kubota backhoe utilized for maintenance eon 
parklands and beautification areas, and will reach the end of useful life. 
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FUND# 041 - WATER & WASTEWATER 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
REVINUES : 

Water Revenue• $ 4,397,560 $ 4,903,300 $ 5,467,200 $ 6,095,900 $ 6,278,800 

Water Tap Fees 5,380 5,410 5,440 5,470 5,500 

Sewer Services * 5,840,990 6,512,700 7,261,700 8,096,800 8,339,700 

Late Charges-Utilities 95,000 96,000 97,000 98,000 99,000 
Industrial Surchage 250 300 300 300 300 

Utility Fil!tures 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

Interest 71,820 72,500 73,200 73,900 74,600 
Miscellaneous Revenue 40,000 40,400 40,800 41,210 41,620 

Non-Operating Dept Reim> 668,590 668,600 668,600 668,600 668,600 
Debt Proceeds 8,115,000 '?:,,567,800 2,890,000 

Total Revenues 19,236,090 14,868,510 16,505,740 15,081,680 15,509,620 

CanyOver 2,688,920 4,978,470 4,991,740 7,708,260 13,031,040 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 21i22s1010 $ 191846i280 $ 2114971480 $ 221789i240 $ 2815401660 

APPROPRIATIONS : 
Capital ln:l)rovemmts PROJ# 

Infom,ation Technology 
City-wide Phone SystemReplaceirent WSIF.02 90,060 
Plotter: Shared Use by Fngineering/Leisure Services/Lil WSIF.03 11,000 

City Hall Network Server Replaceirent WSIF.04 130,000 

Water 
Material Storage Containirent System- Allocated PWI005 25,000 
Replace 3/4 Ton Pick Up Truck (Vehicle #203) WT\/005 30,000 
Replace Water Quality Utility Van (Vehicle #236) WT\/006 32,000 

Replace 2004 <MC Sierra 2500 Pickup (Vehicle #204) WTV007 45,000 

Replace Wellpoint Pu~ WTF002 50,000 

Replace Portable Light Towers #618 and #639 WTFOOS 30,000 
Replace Portable Air Co~ressor #629 WTF006 20,000 

Replace Forklift (Vehicle #993) WTF008 75,000 
Wastewater 

Material Storage Contairurent System- Allocated PWI005 25,000 
Replace TV Step Van (Vehicle #206) SW\/002 275,000 
Replace 2005 I-Ton Hydro Jet Truck (Vehicle #274) SWV003 120,000 

Replace S-Yard Du~ Truck (Vehicle #217) SWV004 90,000 
Replace Portable Pu~ #620 SWBX>6 57,000 
SCADA System Survey & Design SWEIXYl 50,000 

SCADA System Phase I SWBXl8 75,000 

SCADA System Phase II SWBXJ9 

Capital ln:l)roveirents Total 378,060 180,000 277,000 

75 000 

195,000 275,000 

Water& Wastewater Dept. Costs 8,253,480 8,294,752 8,336,223 8,377,903 8,419,793 

Interfund Transfers Out 
To Water & Wastewater/Renewal & Replacement Fund (DEBT SERVICE) 8,115,000 2,567,800 2,890,000 
To Water & Wastewater/Renewal & Replacement Fund 3,626,690 2,100,000 1,000,000 
To Debt Service Funds 

2012 Refunding 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 
2006 Revenue Note 200,000 

8,315,000 

156,000 

6,380,490 

156,000 

5,176,000 

156,000 

1,186,000 

156,000 

186,000 Total Interfund Transfers Out 

Fl.ND RESERVE 

BUDGEI'ED APPROPRIATIONS 

4,978,470 

S 21,925,010 

4,991,740 

$ 19,846,980 

7,708,260 

$ 21,497,480 

13,031,040 

$ 22,789,940 

19,659,867 

$ 28,540,660 

• Annual increases of 11.5% from FYI 7 to FY21 
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Fund No: 41 

Departllfnt: 401 6 -Information Technology 
Project frtle: Data Processing F,qu~ment 
Funding SOlll'Ce: Water and Wastewater Revenue 

Location: City Hall 
Account: 041 -4016-513-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Descriooon Project # FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

aty-wide Phooo SystemReplace1reit WSIF.02 90,060 90,060 

CTty Hall Network Seiver Replacemmt WSIF.04 130,000 130,000 

Plotter: Smred by ~isure Services/library WSIF.03 11,000 11,000 

TOTAL $ 231,060 $ . s . $ . $ . s 231,060 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

WSIE02 - City-wide Phone System Replacement: Phones and parts for the existing system are no 
longer available, and the company we originally purchased the system from will not extend the service 
contract. Cost of the replacement system is estimated at $86,060 plus system training for $4,000, a total 
estimated cost of $90,060. 

WSIE03 - Plotter Shared by Engineering/Leisure Services/Library: 

The cruTent Plotter and Scanner are over 10 (ten) years old. The new Plotter/Scanner is one unit and is 
much faster than the existing system. The p1icing for the new Plotter/Scanner also comes with a 4 year 
on-site waiTanty. This equipment is shared by Enginee1ing, Leisure Service, and the Libra1y. 

WSIE04 - City Hall Network Server Replacement: 

The cunent Network Server System at City Hall is reaching end of life and only refurbished pa1ts ai·e 
available. 
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Fund No: 41 
Department: 35-Water 
Project Title: Public Works Complex Improvements 
Funding Source: Water and Wastewater Revenue, Other 
Location: Public Works Department 
Account: 041-4035-533-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY l7/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY 20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Material Storage Containment Systems PWI005 25,000 25,000 

TOTAL $ - $25,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 25,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 

Material Storage Containment System: The 100' x 25 ' storage containment system would be used to keep 
materials such as street sweeping deb1i s, rock aggregate for pipe bedding, sediment from manholes and catch 
bas ins, asphalt millings, road base, and occasional discharge from sanitation/recycling trncks. 
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Fund No: 41 
Department: 35-Water 
Project Tifle: Water Division Vehicles 
Funding Somte: Water and Wastewater Revenue, Other 
Location: Public Works Complex/1200 Railroad Avenue 
Account: 041-4035-533-6401 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# JN 17/18 JN lS/19 JN 19/20 JN20/21 JN21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Replace vehicle # 203 (3/4 ton pick up truck) WTV005 30,000 30,000 

Replace vehicle # 236 (Van) WTV006 32,000 32,000 

Replace vehicle # 204 (Truck) WTV007 45,000 45,000 

TOTAL $ . $30,000 $32,000 S 45,000 $ . S 107,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 

Replace vehicle #203 (3/4 ton pickup truck): This 2004 pickup trnck is used daily for pump station 
maintenance and by FY 18/19 will have approximately 100,000 miles and in FY 18/19 this vehicle will 
be 14 years old. This vehicle has exceeded its life expectancy. 

FY 19/20 

Replace vehicle #236 (water quality utility van): This 2005 utility van is used for potable water 
quality sampling, and fire hydrant maintenance. By FY19/20 it will be 15 years old and have met its 
life expectancy. 

FY 20/21 

Replace vehicle #204 (water foreman truck): This is a 2004 Chevy 2500 and will be 17 years old at 
the time of replacement. 
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FundNo: 41 
Depiutnrnt: 035 -Water 
Project f rtle: Water Division Equ~ment 
Funding Soutte: Water and Wastewater Revenue, Other 
Location: Public Works Complex/1200 Railroad Avenue 
Account: 041-4035-533-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Replace Portabe Ligli Towers# 618 am #639 WIE005 30,000 30,000 

Replace Portabe Ai CODl)reSSOf #629 WIE006 20,000 20,000 

Replace Wellpoint fuqJ WIE002 50,000 50,000 

Replace Foiklift #993 WIE008 75,000 75,000 

TOTAL $ - $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 75,000 $ - $ 175,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 

Replace portable light towers# 618 and # 639: Existing units are 1991 models. They are necessaiy 
to provide required lighting for field crews while pe1fonning emergency repair work and for special 
events. 
Replace portable air compressor# 629: Existing unit is a 1989 model and is used for va1ious types 
of jobs including sandblasting, water main tapping, jack hammers and jack and bore equipment. By 
18/19 budget yeai· the existing unit will be 30 yeai·s old. 

FY 19/20 

Replace wellpoint pump: The ClllTent pump is a 1991 model that frequently requires repairs. By the 
FY 19/20 Budget, it will be 29 yeai·s old. The plllnp is necessaiy to dewater the ground p1ior to 
excavating for the repair of water and sewer pipelines and is required to nm continuously 24 hours a 
day during these repairs. The new pump will have a 70 (dba) or lower noise level so that it is more 
environmentally/neighborhood friendly. 

FY 20/21 

Replace forklift # 993: This 1993 forklift has a 10,000 lbs lifting capacity and provides for safe 
unloading procedures for nlllnerous Public Works related projects. By the 20/21 budget this forklift 
will be 29 years old. 
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Fund No: 41 
Department: 36-Wastewater 
Project Title: Public Works Complex Improvements 
Funding Soum: Water and Wastewater Revenue, Other 
Location: Public Works/ Complex Improvements 
Account: 041-4036-535-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY 17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Materitl Storage Containnrnt System; PWIOOS 25,000 25,000 

TOTAL $ - $ 25,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 25,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 

Material Storage Containment System: The 100' x 25 ' storage containment system would be used to keep 

materials such as street sweeping deb1is, rock aggregate for pipe bedding, sediment from manholes and catch 

bas ins, asphalt millings, road base, and occasional discharge from sanitation/recycling trucks. 
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Fund No: 41 
Depamoont: 036 Wastewater 
Project Iltle: Wastewater Division Vehicles 
Funding SoW'Ce: Water and Wastewater. Revenue, Other 
Location: Public Works Complex./1200 Railroad Avenue 
Account: 041-4036-535-6401 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY 17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Repace i.ehi:£ #217 (5 Yard~ tm:k) SWV004 90,(XX) 90,(XX) 

Repace i.ehi:£ #274 (ore toneylro jet tm:k) SWV003 120,(XX) 120,(XX) 

Repace i.ehi:£ #206 ('IV tm:k) SWV002 'l/5,(XX) 'l/5,(XX) 

TOTAL $ 90,000 $ - $ 120,000 $ - $ 275,000 $ 485,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

Replace vehicle# 217 (5 yard dump truck): Vehicle 217 is a 1989 5 yard dump trnck that has been used by 
water-wastewater personnel to transpo1t roadway materials and trailer necessary heavy equipment into the field. 
This vehicle is 29 years old. This is also the CDL training vehicle. The vehicle is past its service life. 

FY 19/20 

Replace vehicle #274 (one ton hydro jet truck): This 2005 hydro jet trnck is used by the wastewater division 
staff to perfo1m necessary daily maintenance, including cleaning and unclogging sewer lines and locating 
existing underground utilities. 

FY 21/22 

Replace vehicle #206 (CCTV truck): This is a 1986 Chevy trnck that has been refurbished multiple times 
during its useful life. This tmck records video necessary for making repairs to the sewer system. This truck will 
be 37 year·s old at the time of replacement. 
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Fund No: 41 
Department: 036- Wastewater 
Project Title: Wastewater Division F.quipment 
Funding Source: Water and Wastewater, Revenue, Other 
Location: Public Works Complex/1200 Railroad Avenue 
Account: 041-4036-535-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Replace portabk pmnp # 620 SWE006 57,000 57,000 

SCADA System SU1Vey and Design SWE007 50,000 50,000 

SCADA Phase I SWE008 75,000 75,000 

SCADA Phase 2 SWE009 75,000 75,000 

TOTAL s 57,000 $ 50,000 $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ - s 257,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

Replace portable pump # 620: Existing unit is a 1986 model and is used to bypass sewage around lift stations 
during elect1ical of mechanical failures. The new unit will have 70 (dba) or lower noise level so that it is 
more enviromnentally/neighborhood :friendly. 

FY 18/19 

SCADA System Design (lift stations): Design a system that will allow for monitoling of pump nm times, 
high level alaims, and web based repo1ting. System will enable the City to save approximately 6 hours over 
time each month by reducing the amount of labor gathering inf 01mation in the field. This system will allow 
the supe1visor to receive high level alaims anywhere and anytime instead of relying on citizens to repo1t. By 
the time a citizen reports a high level alaim, a spill has a greater chance of happening. We have had several 
spills that have been repo1ted to FDEP this year. 

FY 19/20 

SCADA System Design (lift stations): Design a system that will allow for monitoling of pump nm times, 
high level alaims, and web based reporting. System will enable the City to save approximately 6 hours over 
time each month by reducing the amount of labor gathering inf 01mation in the field. This system will allow 
the supe1visor to receive high level alaims anywhere and anytime instead of relying on citizens to repo1t. By 
the time a citizen repo1ts a high level alaim, a spill has a greater chance of happening. 

FY 20/21 

SCADA System Design (lift stations): Design a system that will allow for monitoling of pump nm times, 
high level alaims, and web based reporting. System will enable the City to save approximately 6 hours over 
time each month by reducing the amount of labor gathering inf 01mation in the field. This system will allow 
the supe1visor to receive high level alaims anywhere and anytime instead of relying on citizens to repo1t. By 
the time a citizen repo1ts a high level alaim, a spill has a greater chance of happening. 
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FUND # 044 - SANITATION FUND 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

REVINUES: 
Solid Waste Franchise Fee $ 50,000 $ 50,800 $ 51,600 $ 52,400 $ 53,200 
Gants 13,470 13,470 13,470 13,470 13,470 
Industrial Surchage 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
Sanitation/Refuse Charges 2,925,800 3,042,832 3,164,550 3,291,130 3,422,780 
Interest 36,2(,0 35,900 36,300 36,700 37,100 
Recycling Sales 10,000 10,100 10,200 10,300 10,400 
Miscellaneous 15,000 1,200 11,200 1,200 11,200 
Other 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 

Total Revenues 3,053,530 3,217,302 3,350,320 3,468,200 3,611,150 

CanyOver 1,425,450 1,034,970 427,452 120,952 152,332 

TOTALREVINUES $ 4.478.980 $ 4.252.272 $ 3.777.772 $ 3.589.152 $ 3.763.482 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
Capital Int>rovements Proj # 

Material Storage Containment System - Allocated PWIOOS 50,000 
Replace Side loader#316 SNV015 300,000 
&tended Cab Pick Up #399 SNV021 30,000 
Dwqister Transporter (Vehicle #318) SNV022 93,000 
Refurnish (1) Side loader #509 SNW23 185,000 
Replace Side loader #308 SNV024 310,000 
Replace Front loader #514 SNV025 275,000 
Replace roll-off truck #331 SNV026 165,000 
Replace side loaders #317 SNV027 310,000 
Replace Side loader #309 SNV028 325,000 
Replace Rear loader #303 SNV029 200,000 
Replace Rear loader #304 SNV030 200,000 
Recycling Containers SNE002 50,000 50,000 50,000 

Capital Int>rovements Total 545,000 728,000 545,000 325,000 450,000 

Sanitation Dept. Costs 2,899,010 3,044,000 3,059,000 3,059,000 3,059,000 

Interfund Transfer Out to Debt Seivice Fund 52,820 52,820 52,820 52,820 

FlJND RISERVE 1,034,970 427,452 120,952 152,332 201,662 

BUDGEfID APPROPRIATIONS $ 4,478,980 $ 4,252,272 $ 3,777,772 $ 3,589,152 $ 3,763,482 

UNFlJNDID PROJECTS 
CNG Filling Station 

TOTAL UNFlJNDID PROJECTS 

FLE006 ___________ _,ooo 3oo..__________ _ 
300,000 
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Fund No: 044 Sanitation 
Department: 4532 Sanitation 
Project Title: Public Works Complex Improvements 
Funding Source: Sanitation Revenues, Other 
Location: Public Works Department/1200 Railroad Avenue 
Account: 044-4532-534-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project # FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Material Sto~ Containment System PWI005 50,000 50,000 

TOTAL $ - $ 50,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 50,000 

ACCOUNTING D1S1RIBUTION FY 17/18 
MATERIAL STORAGE CONTAINMENT SYSTF.M 

032-303 1-541-6300 Capital Projects $50,000 

001 -2037-538-6300 Storrnwater 50,000 

04 l-4035-533-6300 Wtr/Wastewater 25,000 

04 l-4036-535-6300 Wtr/Wastewater 25,000 

044-4532-534-6300 Sanitation 50,000 

Total Cost Project $200,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 

Material Storage Containment System: The 100' x 25' storage containment system would be used to keep 
materials such as street sweeping debris, rock aggregate for pipe bedding, sediment from manholes and catch 
basins, asphalt millings, road base, and occasional discharge from sanitation/recycling trncks. 
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Fund No: 044 Sanitation 
Department: Parks 

Project Title: Sanitation Division Automotive Equipment 

Funding Source: Sanitation Revenues/Borrowed Funds 

Location: Public Works Department/1200 Railroad Avenue 

Account: 044-4532-534-6401 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 
Replace side load truck #316 SNV015 300,000 300,000 

Replace roll-off truck #331 SNV026 165,000 165,000 

Replace extended cab pick-up truck #399 SNV021 30,000 30,000 

Replace side load truck #317 SNV027 310,000 310,000 

Replace dmnpster transport truck # 318 SNV022 93,000 93,000 

Replace front bad truck #514 SNV025 275,000 275,000 

Replace side load truck #308 SNV024 310,000 310,000 

Refurbish side load truck #509 SNV023 185,000 185,000 

Replace side load truck #309 SNV028 325,000 325,000 

Replace rear bader #303 SNV029 200,000 200,000 

Replace claw truck #307 SNV030 200,000 200,000 

TOTAL $ 495,000 $ 678,000 $ 495,000 $ 325,000 $ 400,000 $ 2,393,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

Replace (1) side loader: Tmck 316 is plimaiy collection truck, mnning four days a week collecting 
residential trnsh and recycling. The tmck has a 2003 cab and chassis, with refurbished body in FY 12/ 13. By 
the proposed replacement date, this vehicle will have surpassed its life expectancy of 4 to 6 years. Upon 
acquiring the new vehicle, truck 316 will be declai·ed surplus. 

Replace roll-off truck: Tmck 331 is a 1989 roll-off truck that has surpassed its life expectancy of 15 yeai·s. 
This tmck mns two days a week hauling recycling from two drop off sites and businesses. The truck is also 
used as needed to haul scrap metals, construction & demolition deb1is and yai·d waste by multiple divisions. 
The vehicle is also used for stonn debris removal after severe weather. Upon acquiling the new vehicle, 
existing truck 510 will become the backup unit. 
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Extended cab pick-up h ·uck: Tmck 399 is used by the Sanitation Supervisor on a daily basis for various 
duties involving sanitation and recycling. This vehicle is also used for transpo1ting staff between vehicles 
when necessa1y and to meetings. Upon acquiring the new vehicle, existing unit will become a loaner vehicle 
for Fleet Maintenance to use when other vehicles are down for service. 

FY 18/19 

Replace (1) side loader: Tmck 317 is prima1y collection tmck, mnning four days a week collecting 
residential trash and recycling. The tmck has a 2003 cab and chassis, with refurbished body in FY 12/ 13. By 
the proposed replacement date, this vehicle will have smpassed its life expectancy of 4 to 6 years. Upon 
acquiring the new vehicle, tmck 317 will be declared smplus. 

Dumpster h ·ansporter: Tmck 3 18 is a 2003. The tluck is used to transpo1t dmnpster deliveries, tempora1y 
containers, replacement trash/recycling containers, appliance pick-ups and recycling drop off sites. This 
vehicle is a key aspect to the additional services provided to residents. By the proposed replacement date, 
this vehicle will be 15 years old, meeting its life expectancy of 10 to 12 years. Upon acquiring the new vehicle, 
tiuck 361 will become back up and tmck 318 will be declared smplus. 

Front loader truck: This tiuck is a prima1y collection vehicle for commercial accounts and multi-family 
units. It is on the road 5 days a week. The commercial collection stops have increased along with creating a 
designated route for recycling collection twice a week creating the need for moving up the scheduled purchase 
of the commercial ttuck. Upon acquiring the new vehicle, existing ttuck 514 will become the second prima1y 
unit, truck 306 will become the back-up for both tiucks and ttuck 310 will be declared smplus. 

FY 19/20 

Replace (1) side loader: Tmck 308 is primaiy collection tiuck, mnning four days a week collecting 
residential n·ash and recycling. The truck has a 2008 cab and chassis, with refurbished body in FY 14/ 15. By 
the proposed replacement date, this vehicle will have smpassed its life expectancy of 4 to 6 years. Upon 
acquiring the new vehicle, truck 308 will be declared smplus. 

Refurbish (1) side loader: Tmck 509 is a prima1y collection tru ck, mnning four days a week. By the 
proposed replacement date, this vehicle will be 5 yeai·s old, meeting its life. expectancy of 4 to 6 years. The 
vehicle will be refurbished with a new refuse body and aim, due to the low lnileage on the cab and chassis. 
Saving the City money by only replacing the body and not entire vehicle. This will prolong the life of the 
vehicle another 4 to 6 yeai·s. 

FY 20/21 

Replace (1) side loader: Tmck 309 is primaiy collection tmck, mnning four days a week collecting 
residential trash and recycling. The ttuck has a 2008 cab and chassis, with refurbished body in FY14/ 15. By 
the proposed replacement date, this vehicle will have smpassed its life expectancy of 4 to 6 years. Upon 
acquiring the new vehicle, truck 309 will be declared smplus. 
Rear load truck: Tmck 303 is a 2007. This tlu ck is used to pick up residential u·ash, yai·d waste and 
recycling, up to five days a week. By the proposed replacement dates, this vehicle will have exceeded its 
typical useful life of 10 to 12 years. Upon acquiring the new vehicle, tru ck 303 will be declared smplus. 

FY 21/22 

Claw h ·uck: Tmck 307 is a 2006. This tluck is used to pick up special yard waste and bulk pick- up 
collections one to three days a week. By the proposed replacement dates, this vehicle will have exceeded its 
typical useful life of 12 to 13 years. Upon acquiring the new vehicle, existing tiuck 347 will become the 
back-up unit and tluck 307 will be declai·ed smplus. 
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FUND# 048 - WATER & WASTEWATER RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

REVFNUFS: 
Backflow Revenue $ 5,500 $ 5,600 $ 5,700 $ 5,800 $ 5,900 
Interest 134,890 133,500 134,800 136,100 137,500 
Interfund Transfer In From Water & Wastewater Fund 3,626,690 2,100,000 1,000,000 
Interfund Transfer In From Water & Wastewater Fund (DEBI' SERVICE) 8,115,000 2,567,800 2,890,000 

Total Revenues 8,255,390 6,333,590 5,130,500 1,141,900 143,400 

CanyOver 2,901,810 2,556,700 3,461,990 2,481,990 1,623,390 

TOTAL RtVffiUES 

APPROPRIATIONS: 

$ 11 ,157,200 $ 8,890,290 $ 8,592,490 $ 3,623,890 $ 1,766,790 

Capital lrqlrovenEI1ts Proj# 
Water 

G-een Springs Subdivision Water Main UI'00!4 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 

Huntington Office Parle/North City Parle Water Main UTtx»!6 800,000 
Espiritu Santo Springs/Washington Brennan Water Main 2 UT0091 280,000 1,200,000 
Pinellas Avenue Water Main & Fire Protection UT0094 75,000 200,000 
Philippe Pointe Pedestrian Bridge Water Main UT0095 100,000 250,000 
Senmole Parle and Hatbor Heights Water Main UT0096 200,000 1,000,000 
North Bay Hills Water Main Replace11Ent Phase III UT0097 240,000 1,200,000 
North Bay Hills Water Main Replace11Ent Phase IV urwoo1 170,000 800,000 
Cypress Trace Water Main urw002 140,000 
Maple Way Water Lines -Survey & Design UTW003 100,000 
Radio Frequency Meter Replace11Ent uro101 95,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 

Wastewater 
Northeast Regional Wastewater TreatllEnt Plant UT0005 2,700,000 847,800 890,000 
Joyce & Imm Street Sewer Line 2 UT0074 1,500,000 
South G-een Springs Subdivision Reline Sewer Main UT0078 1,000,000 
W ashington-Brennan/N. Bayshore Sewer ReplacenEI1t 1 UTtx»!5 1,200,000 
BriarOeekMobile HollE Commnity Reline Sewer Main 1 UTtx»!7 700,000 
North Bayshore Lift Station Repair UTtx»!9 60,000 
Baywoods ~ II & III Subdivisions Reline Sewer Mains 3 UT0092 2,100,000 
Highlands Lift Station Repair UT0093 60,000 
Cypress Hollow Lift Station Repair uro100 100,000 
North Bayshore Lift Station Force Main Repair uro102 WJ,000 
Hamor Woods Lift Station Repair UT0103 100,000 
Southwest Sanitary Sewer Main Relining ursoo1 900,000 
Cypress Trace Force Main Relocation ursoo2 140,000 
Master Lift Station lrqlrove11Ents UTS004 50,000 
Water & Wastewater I & I Study UTS003 750,000 
Capital lrqlrove11Ents Total 8,490,000 5,317,800 6,000,000 1,890,000 240,000 

Water & Sewer Renewal & ReplacelJEllt Dept. Costs 110,500 110,500 110,500 110,500 110,500 

FUND IUSERVE * 2,556,700 3,461,990 2,481,990 1,623,390 1,416,290 

BUDGEfED APPROPRIATIONS $ 11,157,200 $ 8,890,290 $ 8,592,490 $ 3,623,890 $ 1,766,790 

* Requires ninimunmandatory $500,000 Fund Reserve per debt convenant 
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Fund No: 48 
Department: 35-Water 
Project Iltle: Ci~I\Vide Water Improvements 
Funding Source: Water and Wastewater Revenues, Other 
L-Ocation: Various Ci~ide 
Account: 048-4035-533-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project # FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY 20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 
G'een Springs Subdivision mun replacemit UT0084 

Construction 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Huntington Oflu Padc/North City Paik llllin replaceirent UT0086 

Construction 800,000 800,000 

Fspirtiu Santo Springs/Washington Brennan Subdivisions mun 
replacemit 

Survey and Design 

UT()()()J 

280,000 280,000 

Construction 1,200,000 1,200,000 

Pinellas Avenue water llllin and fire protection installation UT0()()4 

Survey and Design 75,000 75,000 

Construction 200,000 200,000 

Philippe Pointe pedestrian bridge llllin relocation UT()()()5 

Survey and Design 100,000 100,000 

Construction 250,000 250,000 

Seminole Paik and the Harbor Heights Subdivisions line replaceirent UTOO% 

Survey and Design 200,000 200,000 

Construction 1,000,000 1,000,000 

North Bay Hill; water mun replace11Ent Phase ill UT()()()7 

Survey and Design 240,000 240,000 

Construction 1,200,000 1,200,000 

North Bay Hill; water mun replace11Ent Phase IV UTWOOI 

Survey and Design 170,000 170,000 

Construction 800,000 800,000 

Cypress Trace water mun relocation UTW002 

Construction 140,000 140,000 

Maple Way UTW003 

Survey and Design 100,000 100,000 

TOTAL $2,220,000 $1,815,000 $2,820,000 $800,000 $100,000 $ 7,755,000 
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JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 

Replace 6 inch cast iron water mains in the Green Springs subdivision: Replace 5,500 feet of 6 inch 
cast iron water main. This targeted area originally installed in 1927 has had multiple pipe line failures 
resulting in emergency repairs and the intenuption of service to sunounding residents. These cast iron 
pipes will be replaced with PVC pipe. 

Replace 12 inch cast iron water main at the Huntington Office Park/ North City Park: Replace 
approximately 900 feet of 12 inch cast iron water main. This is a main distribution line for the City that 
is in poor condition. It has been necessa1y to undertake emergency repairs at several locations in this 
targeted area to maintain system integrity. This 12 inch main line cunently rnns underneath the detention 
pond for the Huntington Office Park. 

Espiritu Santo Springs/Washington Brennan Subdivisions: Consultant survey and design se1vices for 
water main replacements in Espiitiu Santo Springs/Washington-Brennan Subdivisions. 

FY 18/19 

Replace water mains in the Espiritu Santo Springs/Washington Brennan subdivision: Replace 
11,000 feet of galvanized and old cast iron water line. The existing water line is in poor condition and it 
has been necessary to undertake repairs at various locations in order to maintain system integrity. The 
se1vice connections and the main line will be replaced with PVC pipes. 

Pinellas Avenue: Consultant smvey and design se1vices for 6" water main and fire hydrant installation 
on Pinellas A venue. 

Philippe Pointe pedestrian bridge: Consultant smvey and design se1vices for 8" water main relocation 
from the Philippe Pointe pedestrian bridge. 

Seminole Park revised and the Harbor Heights subdivision: Consultant smvey and design se1vices 
for 2" line replacement in the Seminole Par·k Revised and the Harbor Heights subdivisions. 

North Bay Hills Phase III: Consultant smvey and design se1vices for No1th Bay Hills water main 
replacement phase III. 

FY 19/20 

Install 6 inch PVC water main and fire protection on Pinellas A venue: Replace 600 feet of 2 inch 
galvanized water line. The existing water line is in poor condition and it has become necessary to 
unde1take repairs at various locations in order to maintain system integrity. The se1vice connections will 
be replaced and the main line will be upgraded to a 6 inch water main so fire hydrants can be installed to 
provide additional fire protection to sun ounding areas. 

Relocate 8 inch water main from the Philippe Pointe pedestrian bridge: Replace 520 feet of 8 inch 
flanged pipe that is cmTently attached to this bridge. Occasionally repairs have been required due to the 
movement of the wooden boardwalk. This project will require installing the water main underground 
includillg directional boring under Bishop Creek. 
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Replace 2 inch galvanized water lines in the Seminole Park Revised and the Harbor Heights 
Subdivision: Replace 4,600 feet of galvanized water lines. The existing water line is in poor condition 
and it has been necessaiy to undertake repairs at va1ious locations in order to maintain system integdty. 
The service connections and the main line will be replaced with PVC pipe. 

North Bay Hills water main replacement phase III: Replace 1,400 feet of 8 inch cast iron and 5,600 
feet of 6 inch cast iron water main. These targeted areas 01iginally installed in 197 4 have had multiple 
pipeline failures resulting in emergency repairs and the intenuption of service to smrnunding residents. 
The cast iron and galvanized water lines will be replaced with PVC pipe. Tai·geted ai·eas are North Bay 
Hills Blvd, Teal Tenace and Mallai·d Ddve. 

North Bay Hills Phase IV: Consultant survey and design services for No1th Bay Hills water main 
replacement phase IV. 

FY 20/21 

North Bay Hills water main replacement phase IV: Replace 2,700 feet of 8 inch cast iron and 1,400 
feet of 12 inch cast iron water main. These targeted ai·eas originally installed in 1974 have had multiple 
pipe line failures resulting in emergency repairs and the intenuption of service to smTounding residents. 
The cast iron and galvanized water lines will be replaced with PVC pipe. Targeted areas ai·e Egret T enace, 
Swan Lane and Blue Heron Street. Upon the completion of this project, the 12" cast iron line behind the 
homes on Blue Heron Street and Swan Lane will be abandoned in place eliminating the possibility of this 

line mpturing and causing property damage behind these homes. 

FY 21/22 

Maple Way: CUlTent water lines are galvanized and cast iron pipe. The lines ai·e ve1y old and subject to 
breaks any time. Install new 2" water main on Oak Street. Tie into 6" water main on 4th Street North. 
Reinstall water mains and tie into homes. Replace 4" CIP water main from 4t11 Street N01th to the end of 
Maple Way to a 2" water main. 
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Fund No: 48 
Depa1tornt: 35-Water 
Project Title: Radio Frequency Meter Replacements 
Funding Source: Water Revenue 
Location: Various Locations 
Account: 048-4035-533-6440 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Dm 1iption Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Replace existing Radio Frequency Meters uro101 95,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 365,000 

TOTAL $ - $95,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $ 365,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 18/19 
Radio Frequency Meter Replacements: It is planned to replace existing radio frequency meters 
that have met their life expectancy. FY 18/19 will be meter books 2 and 3. The benefits of radio 
frequency water meters are; 

• Increases meter reader efficiency as it does not require the meter reader to leave the trnck. This 
also results in eliminating hazards when the meter reader has to physically access the meter. 

• Potential estimated meter readings are eliminated . 
• Customer calls and billing cycles are reduced because the software to transfer data to the utility 

billing system is ah·eady being used for existing radio frequency meters. 

FY 19/20 
Radio Frequency Meter Replacements: It is planned to replace existing radio frequency meters 
that have met their life expectancy. FY 19/20 will be meter books 8, 9, 31 and 46. The benefits of 
radio frequency water meters are; 

• Increases meter reader efficiency as it does not require the meter reader to leave the tiuck. This 
also results in eliminating hazards when the meter reader has to physically access the meter. 

• Potential estimated meter readings are eliminated . 
• Customer calls and billing cycles are reduced because the software to transfer data to the utility 

billing system is already bemg used for existing radio frequency meters. 

FY 20/21 
Radio Frequency Meter Replacements: It is planned to replace existing radio frequency meters 
that have met their life expectancy. FY 20/2 1 will be meter books 24, 39 and 41. The benefits of 
radio frequency water meters are; 

• Increases meter reader efficiency as it does not require the meter reader to leave the tiuck. This 
also results in eliminating hazards when the meter reader has to physically access the meter. 

• Potential estimated meter readings are eliminated . 
• Customer calls and billing cycles are reduced because the software to transfer data to the utility 

billing system is already bemg used for existing radio frequency meters. 
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FY 21/22 
Radio Frequency Meter Replacements: It is planned to replace existing radio frequency meters 
that have met their life expectancy. FY 21/22 will be meter books 11, 13 and 48. The benefits of 
radio frequency water meters are; 

• Increases meter reader efficiency as it does not require the meter reader to leave the tiuck. This 
also results in eliminating hazards when the meter reader has to physically access the meter. 

• Potential estimated meter readings are eliminated. 
• Customer calls and billing cycles are reduced because the software to ti·ansfer data to the utility 

billing system is already being used for existing radio frequency meters. 
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Fund No: 48 

Depa~nt: 36- Wastewater 

Project Title: Sanitary Sewer Inµoveirelis 

Funding SoW"Ce: Water am Wastewater Reveire, 01her 

Location: Vamm Citywrle 

Account: 048-4036-535-6300 

Project Des cription 

PROJE.CT COSTS 

Project# FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Norlheast Regi:lrnl Wastewater Treabmlt Plant hq>roveirenfs 

Joyce & Irwin Street Sewer In Replacenm 

Norlh Bayshore Drive Sewer Replacenm 

Comtnx:tim 

Reim clay sewer mun ii the Brm Creek MH Conmmty & in 
the Northwood E:ast Subdivisi:m 

Norlh Bayshore Lift Sta!K>n Repair 

Reim clay sewer mun ii the South Green Spmg; Sdxlivioon 

Higblan:ls lift sta!K>n repair 

Reim clay sewer mun ii Baywoods I,11 & ill 

Comtnx:IK>n 

N. Bayslm Lift StalK>nForce MaiiReplaceireit 
Comtnx:IK>n 

Cyp~ Holk>w Lift Sta!K>n Repair 

Baytown West Lift Sta!K>n Repair 

Southwest Sanitary Sewer Man Reliiing 

Cyp~ Trace face mm rehcalK>n 
Comtnx:IK>n 

Master lift sta!K>n repai 

Wastewater I & I Stooy 

TOTAL 

UT0005 

UT0074 

UT0085 

UT0087 

UT0089 

UT0078 

Uf0093 

Uf0092 

Ufl02 

UfOIOO 

Uf0103 

UfSOOl 

ursoo2 

UfS004 

UfS003 

2,700,000 

1,200,000 

700,000 

60,000 

720,000 

140,000 

750,000 

$6,270,000 

847,784 

1,500,000 

60,000 

1,000,000 

$3,407,784 

890,000 

2,100,000 

100,000 

100,000 

900,000 

$3,090,000 $1,000,000 

50,000 

$ 50,000 

4,437,784 

1,500,000 

-
1,200,000 

700,000 

60,000 

1,000,000 

60,000 

-
2,100,000 

-
720,000 

100,000 

100,000 

900,000 

-
140,000 

50,000 

750,000 

$ 13,817,784 
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JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 17/18 
Northeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements: The NE Plant is a 13.5 million gallons 
a day advanced wastewater treatment facility. The City of Safety Harbor has the rights to 4 million gallons a 
day of treatment. By contrncn1al agreement, the City of Cleaiwater will manage and maintain the facility and 
the City of Safety Harbor will assist financially with the capital improvement and maintenance cost of the 
facility at the pro rata rate of 4/13.5%. The funds allocated are estimates from the City of Cleaiwater for 
those capital expenses and maintenance cost that will keep this facility in working order to meet the State and 
Federal regulation within the yeai·s listed. These funds change pe1iodically due to project timing, construction 
costs, unforeseen conditions and regulations and requirement. 
North Bayshore Drive Sewer replacement: Replace 5,400 feet of gravity sewer line including 31 manholes. 
The existing old 8-inch clay sewer is in poor condition and requires significant maintenance. Some of the 
contr·ibuting problems ai·e intmding taps - root intr11sion - and dropped joint. 
Cypress Trace force main relocation: This pipeline is in conflict with a stonnwater restoration project 
of Mullet Creek. It will be necessaiy to lower and relocate approximately 250 feet of this force main. 
Reline clay sewer main in the Briar Creek MH Community and in the Northwood East subdivision: 
Reline approximately 10,100 feet of clay sewer mains. This type of pipe has joints eve1y five feet that will 
begin to leak allowing ground water to enter the system resulting in higher mnning times at our pump stations 
and higher cost at the sewer tr·eatment plant. 
Highlands Lift Station repair: CUITent pUinping equipment is 19 years old and is in need of replacement. 
This project consists of bypassing the sewage flows, refurbishing the wet well and valve vault, replacing the 
pUinps, electrical contr·ol panel and all valves and piping. Wastewater Division personnel will perfo1m this 
work. 
North Bayshore Lift Station Force Main Replacement: Replace and upgrade the force main size to 6" for 
No1th Bayshore Lift Station, redirecting the flow down Church Str·eet to 6th Street No1th which will eliminate 
the force main having to cross Mullet Creek. 
Wastewater I&I Study: The I & I Sn1dy will allow the city to detennine which Sanitaiy Sewer piping is in 
the worst condition. This will allow the City to decide which piping systems will require lining or replacement 
first. This study is clitical for planning the funire budget yeai·s. These pipes ai·e having issues because of 
cracks caused from root intmsion and many joints are starting to sepai·ate or break off at the joint connections. 
This causes dilt and sand to enter the system causing backups for the citizens of Safety Harbor. Additionally 
this causes major repafrs for the water and sewer divisions. 

FYlS/19 

Northeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements: The NE Plant is a 13.5 1nillion gallons 
a day advanced wastewater treatment facility. The City of Safety Hai·bor has the rights to 4 million gallons a 
day of tr·eatment. By contr·acn1al agreement, the City of Cleaiwater will manage and maintain the facility and 
the City of Safety Hai·bor will assist financially with the capital improvement and maintenance cost of the 
facility at the pro rata rate of 4/13.5%. The funds allocated ai·e estimates from the City of Cleaiwater for 
those capital expenses and maintenance cost that will keep this facility in working order to meet the State and 
Federal regulation within the yeai·s listed. These funds change pe1iodically due to project timing, construction 
costs, unforeseen conditions and regulations and requirement. 

Reline clay sewer main in the South Green Springs subdivision: Reline approximately 15,500 feet of clay 
sewer mains. This type of pipe has joints eve1y five feet that will begin to leak allowing ground water to enter 
the system resulting in higher mnning times at our pUinp stations and higher cost at the sewer treatment plant. 
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FY18/19 (continued) 

North Bayshore Lift Station repair: Cunent pumping equipment is 23 years old and is in need of 
replacement. This project consists of bypassing the sewage flows, refurbishing the wet well and valve vault, 
replacing the pumps, electiical control panel and all valves and piping. Wastewater Division personnel will 
pe1fonn this work. 
Joyce and Irwin Street sewer line replacement: Replace 3,200 feet of gravity sewer line including 10 

manholes. This existing old 8- inch clay sewer main is in poor condition and requires significant maintenance. 
Some of the conti·ibuting problems are intrnding taps - root intrnsion and dropped joints 

FY 19/20 

Northeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements: The NE Plant is a 13.5 million gallons 
a day advanced wastewater treatment facility. The City of Safety Harbor has the lights to 4 million gallons a 
day of treatment. By contractual agreement, the City of Clea1water will manage and maintain the facility and 
the City of Safety Harbor will assist financially with the capital improvement and maintenance cost of the 
facility at the pro rata rate of 4/13.5%. The funds allocated are estimates from the City of Clea1water for 
those capital expenses and maintenance cost that will keep this facility in working order to meet the State and 
Federal regulation within the years listed. These funds change pedodically due to project timing, constrnction 
costs, unforeseen conditions and regulations and requirement. 
Reline clay sewer main in Baywoods I, II, and III: Reline approximately 11,200 feet of clay sewer mains. 
This type of pipe has joints eve1y five feet that will begin to leak allowing ground water to enter the system 
resulting in higher rnnning times at our pump stations and higher cost at the sewer ti·eatment plant. 

Cypress Hollow Lift Station Repair: Cunent pumping equipment is 21 years old and is in need of 
replacement. This project consists of bypassing the sewage flows, refurbishing the wet well and valve vault, 
replacing the pumps, electiical control panel and all valves and piping. Wastewater Division personnel will 
pe1fonn this work. 

FY 20/21 

Southwest sewer main relining: Reline approximately 13,500 feet of clay sewer mains. This type of pipe 
has joints eve1y five feet that will begin to leak allowing ground water to enter the system resulting in higher 
rnnning times at our pump stations and higher cost at the sewer treatment plant. 
Baytown West lift Station repair: Cunent pumping equipment is 18 years old and is in need of replacement. 
This project consist of bypassing the sewage flows, refurbishing the wet well and valve vault, replacing the 
pumps, electi·ical conti·ol panel and all valves and piping. Wastewater Division personnel will perfo1m this 
work. 

FY 21/22 

Master Lift Station repair: Replace# 2 pump. # 2 pump is 30 years old and will fail. Pump has been rebuilt 
twice. Public Works personnel will complete this work. 
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FUND # 063 - PARKLAND DEDICATION 

2017/ 18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

REVfflUES: 
Residential 1n1>act Fees $ 12,600 $ 12,900 $ 12,600 $ 12,300 $ 12,100 
Interest 10,970 10,900 10,800 10,900 11,000 

Total Revenues 23,570 23,800 23,400 23,200 23,100 

CanyOver 757,640 43,710 34,010 23,410 12,110 

TOTAL REVffiUES $ 781,210 $ 67,510 $ 57,41 0 $ 46,610 $ 35,210 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
Capital Improvements Proj# 

Waterfront Paik Phase II CRAWPD $ 400,000 $ $ $ $ 

Folly Fa.nm Improvements (Weiss property) FOILY 85,000 

Capital 1n1>rovements Total 485,000 

Patkland Dedication Dept. Costs PR0022 47,500 28,500 29,000 29,500 30,000 
Principal Payment (lease - Ehn St) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Transfers Out 
To General Fund 200,000 

FlJND IUSERVE 43,710 34,010 23,410 12,110 210 

BUDGEI'ED APPROPRIATIONS $ 781,210 $ 67,510 $ 57,410 $ 46,610 $ 35,210 

UNFlJNDED PROJECTS 
Ehn Street Property Development PDI006 $ 250,000 
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FundNo: 63 -Pailiurl 

Depamoont: 58 -Paiks 

Project Iltle: Park hq>roi.enms 

Funding Somte: Parldnrl hq>act Fees 

Location: Varnus Pailiurl Propertfs 

Account: 063-6058-572-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY 19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYR TOTAL 

Waterfront Park Devekljment -Phase II CRAWPD 400,(XX) 400,(XX) 

Folly Farm; Inµovemmts FOLLY 85,(XX) 85,(XX) 

Elm Street Prqierty Devekljment (Unfunded) PDI006 -

TOTAL $ 485,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 485,000 

IMPACT ON FY 17/18 OPERATING BUDGET: 

FY 17/18 

Persoonel Servus $ 55,(XX) 

Fixed Calt (ie. Utilo!s) 

Total Increase (Decrease) 

15,(XX) 

$ 70,(XX) 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY 17/18 

Waterfront Park Development - Phase II : Phase II of the Wate1front Park includes boat trailer parking, 
realigning east Veterans Memorial Lane to grass, installation of water misters, and construction of a living 
shoreline. 

Folly Farms Improvements: Funding for future growth of parkland facilities. 

Elm Street Property Design & Permitting: Property purchased from the PCSB in Febma1y 2013, for future 
development of the site into a city park serving local & regional residents/visitors. (Unfunded in FYI 7/18). 
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FUND # 064 - TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
RE\/ffiUES : 

Interest $ 9,130 $ 3,300 $ 3,300 $ 3,300 $ 3,300 
Total Revenues 9,130 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 

CanyOver 542,840 195,970 199,270 202,570 205,870 

TOTAL REVffiUES $ 551,970 $ 199,270 $ 202,570 $ 205,870 $ 209,170 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
Capital ~rovements Proj# 

Philippe Paik Pedestrian Bridge PDI009 $ 150,000 
MLK Sidewalk at Folly Fa.nm ST0045 56,000 
Miscellaneous Bicycle/Pedestrian Projects ST0044 100,000 

Capital~rovemmts Total 306,000 

FlJND RISER.VE 

BUDGEI'ED APPROPRIATIONS 

195,970 199,270 202,570 205,870 209,170 

$ 501,970 $ 199,270 $ 202,570 $ 205,870 $ 209,170 
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FuIKI No: 064 Transportation Impact Fee Fund 
Departllfnt: 31- Street 

Project Title: New Miscellaneous Street/Sidewalk/Bridge Work 

FuIKling Solll'Ce: Gas Tax, Other 

Location: Public Works Department, 1200 Railroad Ave. 
Account: 064-6031-541-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Philippe Park Pedestrian Bridge PDI009 150,000 150,000 

M~cellaneous BicycWPedestrian Projects ST0044 100,000 100,000 

MLK Sidewalk at Folly Fanns ST0045 56,000 56,000 

TOTAL $ 306,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 306,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 
PDI009 - Philippi Park Pedestrian Bridger: These funds will allow contract work for unanticipated road 
repair throughout the city and removal of hazardous Trees when needed. 

ST0044 - Miscellaneous Bicycle/Pedestrian Improvements: During FY2015/2016, the City Commission 
goals included the preparation of a bicycle/pedestrian master plan. This budget item is a placeholder to allow 
for the implementation of capital projects that are identified as part of the master plan process (unfunded). 

ST0045 - MLK Sidewalk at Folly Farms: To provide sidewalk connectivity, construct sidewalk along the 
south side ofMaitin Luther King (MLK) Su·eet No1th from the te1minus end at the Los Prados Condominiums 
property to the driveway entrance to Folly Frum. Scope includes a pedestrian crossing of MLK at the Folly 
Faims driveway entrance. 
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FUND # 067 - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
REVENUES : 

CRA Taxes $ 489,390 $ 494,281 $ 499,221 $ 504,210 $ 509,249 
Interest 9,570 9,500 9,600 9,700 9,800 

Total Revenues 498,960 503,781 508,821 513,910 519,049 

CanyOver 130,140 9,270 (1,749) (14,928) (30,318) 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 629,100 $ 513,051 $ 507,072 $ 498,982 $ 488,731 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
Capital hnprovenuts Proj # 

Veterans MeIIDrial ~rove~nts PKI026 82,000 
17-foot Artifi.cia!Holiday Tree for Gazebo CRHOLT 10,000 
BaranoffOak Tree Reinforce~nt CRTREE 13,000 
Oak Tree lightning Protection System - Gazebo CRTREE 7,000 

Capital~rove~nts Total 112,000 

Transfers Out 
To General Fund* 157,000 157,000 157,000 157,000 157,000 

Conmmity Redevelop~nt Dept. Costs 350,830 357,800 365,000 372,300 379,700 

FUND IUSERVEASSIGNED FOR WFP REPAYMENT 
FUND !USER.VE 9,270 (1,749) (14,928) (30,318) (47,%9) 

BUDGEI'ID APPROPRIATIONS $ 629,100 $ 513,051 $ 507,072 $ 498,982 $ 488,731 

*Transfers of$157,000 to General Fund for 7 years beginning in FY2016 
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Fund No: 067-6517-515-6300 

Department: Comnmty Deveklplll!nt 8uikliJg Divisim 

Project Title: Tree Mairte~e /CRA hq>rovelll!nfs 

Funding Source: CRAAd VaklremTaxes 

Location: Comnmty Redeveklplll!nt Area 

Account: 067-6517-515-6300 

PROJECT COSTS 

Project Description Project# FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20/21 FY21/22 SYRTOTAL 

Lightning Protection CRlREE 7,fYJJ 7,fJYJ 

Baranoff Oak Tree Support CRlREE 13,fJYJ 13,fJYJ 

Veterans Memorial Plaza Improvements PKI026 82,fJYJ 82,fJYJ 

17-foot Artifuial HoMay Tree CRHOLT 10,000 10,fJYJ 

TOTAL $ 112,000 $ . $ . $ . $ . $ 112,000 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

FY17/18 
Lightning Protection System: Large oak trees are vulnerable to lightning damage. This would fund one 
lighting protection system for an unnamed large tree #1 (large live oak), located at the gazebo. A lightning 

protection system would reduce tree damage during a lighting event and provide a prefened path for electrical 
charges to the ground. This tree will be named prior to the City's centennial celebration. 

Baranoff Oak Tree Support: There a.re 3 wood suppo1ts that hold up branches from the tree to keep them 

out of the way of the public. The wood is sta1ting to crack and decay. We want to replace with steel 
suppo1ts painted green that will cradle the branches to provide suppo1t. There is also one other branch that 

needs supplemental suppo1t. These supports will provide a long te1m benefit to the tree where branches are 

suppo1ting that might fail. 

Veterans Memorial Plaza Improvements: The existing pa.vers were installed in 200 I and have deteriorated 

where some a.re no longer readable due to the elements exposure. Improvements include: replace existing 
460 pavers with newest technology ($20,000); and remove, stabilize re-install pavers ($30,000), new picnic 

tables, trash receptacles ($10,000); new shelters ($15,000); erosion control ($7,000). 

17-foot Artificial Holiday Tree: The tree CUITently being used was purchased in 2008 and is in need of 

replacement. 
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END 
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